ELD s

Pod XT Live
Bass Pod XT Live
Service Manual



3850-A Royal Ave.
Simi Valley, CA 93063-3380
818-575-3922
818-575-3961 (Fax)

Attention:

Before replacing the mainboard on any

POD XT family unit
(POD XT /POD XT Pro/POD XT Live/ Bass POD XT
/ Bass POD XT Pro / Bass POD XT Live)

See Tech Bulletin
#26!11!




EDD s

Technical Bulletin 026:

Product: Pod XT FAMILY:

Pod XT/ Pod XT Pro /Pod XT Live / Bass
Pod XT/ Bass Pod XT Pro/ Bass Pod XT

Live

Application: To be implemented during all main pcba replacements of all Pod XT family
units.

Objective: To ensure each unit’s specific Identification is retained for online use.

Parts affected : Secure Memory IC = 15-79-0088. For Pod XT/ Bass Pod XT = U17. For
Pod XT Pro/ Bass Pod XT Pro = U8. For Pod XT Live/ Bass Pod XT Live = U24.

Tools/Supplies Required: A solder iron with a small tip. Solder.
Procedure : During main board replacement, carefully remove the secure memeory IC
from the old main board (see above for reference designator). Install the secure memory IC

just removed, onto the new main board before installing the new board into the unit.

Warranty Implications : This is a required step of a main board replacement for the Pod
XT Family of units, and can be part of either a warranty or a non — warranty repair.

Customer Service Tel: (818) 575-3600 = Customer Service Fax: (818) 676-1585

Line 6 Inc. = 29901 Agoura Road, Agoura Hills, CA 91301 « 6033 De Soto Ave.
Woodland Hills, CA, 91367



SCHEVATI C FLOORPOD XT PEDAL REV A.sch-1 - Fri My 07 10:58:51 2004

6 5 4 3 2 1

ECQs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECO NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

PEDAL TOE SWITCH BREAKAWAY PCB

1%
10.0K
Volume / Woh Toe Switch 9

SW200
P —

I I
I I
I I
| |
i i
I I
I I
I I
| |
! o— (w2 ' w200 O
I I
I I
| |
i i
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
i i

A
|
|
|
I
|
I
|
|
I
I
I
|
|
I
I
I
I
|
|
I
I
I
|
|
I
I
I
|
|
I
I
I
I
|
|
I
I
I
|
J
.
r NMA— &
2
P

PUSH-BUTTON DOME
M201 O

‘”7

T T e 4 M1 C1
CAUTION: The Pedal Toe Switch Breakaway PCB
Must be installed such that M202 contacts M200 ( )
and M203 contacts M201. 0.1uF
+5V

m
21-20-0206 ()
D3 Q29 H200
INFRA—RED LT5K95 L 1
18-27-0083 09-20-0095 =
VOLUME / WAH PEDAL VA =
1% —
15 1.00K - 45V - =
R3 — 61
o0k 0.1uF
455 PNET440] O
1% , — —
PEDAL_LED_PWM -
PEDAL_LED_PWN _}———
+5v
45V
R45
100K Rog o0
1200 Ls 1% 10.0K a
21-00-6617 3 00R@100MHZ iz -
; .
+ 071 !
EXTERNAL PEDAL A 8 pas3y) A THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
6 0.1uF PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PRDHIBITED
c7 L
6F200 1 - COMPANY LiITNE| &
0.1uF -
A CHOND200 TITLE:

L10
600R@100MHZ

FLOOR POD/BOD XT PEDAL PCB

N PROGRAM: .
PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0.1
DRAWN DATED: A
D. MOLNAR 5.07.2004 FILENAME:
CHECKED: e Doto on Ffd/Clients/Ffd/Product/Hardware/Schematics/File.sch

review panel SCALE: 1+ ‘S\ZE: C ‘PART nver: 35 -00—-0032 ‘SHEET: 1 oF 1




1

ANALOG IN

s # NOT INSTALLED

PCB MOUNT
SHIELD FOR
1'/4" JACK

+15V_IN

40 GUITAR_IN

15Vpp when guitar in = 5Vpp

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECO NO: | DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
EW burst immunity improvements — D

0419002 | 7.8.04 Iclegsed as revB to MFG

0428601 | 10.12.04 | REV B — CHANGED RI12, 13, 14, & 16
ON PAGE #

5 L7 % R34
- - ANN——4 6.04K 1%
o % 600R@100MHZ
21-00-6617 [ A\ ¥ 7 R22
3 32 1.00M
Y 47pF 1%
c31
oF1 0.1uF
’
swgpso
I
24-09-0222 ! R26
1 37 A 10.0K
27nF \PAD ON 1% V-8B
INPUT PAD
+PAD oFF R30 0PA2134
4.99K
! 1%
R24 !
2.21K !
1% !
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
+3.3V i
I
I
1 5W9-A RS
1 24-09-0222 20.0K
| 2 P4 ==
: INPUT_PAD_ON /OFF
I
3 I
INPUT _PAD
+3.3V
GUITAR_IN_SENSE
GT-SENSE
This board: All resistors are 1% Tolerance

+5VA
+3.3V
+5VA 62 58
0.1uF
47nF
5Vpp Max R46
5.11
[t
02
PMBT 4401
CB1
6 3 2 470F
LN+ rive () F¥5VA VREF VD VT OCODED LouTs
3 AN+ LouT+ |28 = ©-9-{ > CODEC_LOUT+
+5VA 2
LIN- LouT- 56
RIN+ ROUT+ [28 100pF
RIN- ROUT- 22 CODEC_LOUT-
R45 m _
100K CODEC_LOUT
% SECURE_DAC_SDATA [ D>——4{DACIN ApcouT P SGUITAR_ADC_SDATA CODEC_ROUT+
y PWRDWN H2 <_JTODEC_RESET CODEC_ROUT+
+ ——47nf p/s —e C54
+5VA R40 D{z? c52 AKL528 / 100pF
50V csN/DIF H—e
DEMo (20 CODEC_ROUT-
256FS_CLK2 )—10 MCLK 21
DEM1 CODEC_ROUT-
FS_cLk2 [D>————LRCLK
DFS Codec outputs are
64F5_CLK2 [D>———124BCLK 2.7V pp Max / 5.4V pp diff Max
CCLK/CKS
CDTI/CKSO
+5VA
AGND _VBIAS DGND
copec 17 [
[+ CB3
100F
50V -
—47nF C28* DO NOT INSTALL
¢50 0.1uF
Place C28 close to CODEC
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
COMPANY:
LINE) &
" FLOOR POD/BOD XT MAIN
" bADS POWER LOGIC V5.0.1 "
DRAWN: DATED: B 1
D. MOLNAR 10.12.2004 FILENAME
CHECKED: DATED
scae 11 [see C [rast weer 35-00—0030 | seen | or g




6

2 1

AUDIO OUTPUT

CIRCUITR

R56 8.87K

1%

Y

o
EL\
E
=
>
2.7V pp Max s
CODEC_LOUT- v o O3
CODEC_LOUT+
2.7V pp Max
n
R6D-A
T0KA
~
&
9 71
1 10uF
21-12-0035 5 600R@100MHZ +]
" "
JAM ALONG - i
STEREQ INPUT vt e ’ I v
1 600R@100MHZ  +| :
> 1 1568 L8 10uF
_lcies _|c1e7 ;567 ‘1 Y :
ce4 10pF ~ [10pF ﬂ‘
|
GF9 0, [ g S T ‘
B MASTER VOLUME POT |
§ I
] /7 !
CHGNDE : CHGNDE CHGNDB :
g I
“ 1
R59 H
8.87K !
1% '
|
|
390pF :
2.7V pp Mox :
CODEC_RDUT—

CODEC_ROUT+
2.7V pp Mox

24V pp

HEADPHONE_L [

HEADPHONE_R [

HEADPHONE AMPLIFIER

600R@100MHZ

B00R®100MHZ

N ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION
0 ECO NO: | DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
2
HEADPHONE _L 2
Swo-a zw‘ pp Mox
3 24-09-0222
2 o L8 3
00R@100MHZ| g—— V]
T 98 UNBALANCED
26 éj_/\ 21-00-6617
pu DIRECT OUT LEFT
25
2| 0.1uF .
E }H
a8 8
E °
w0 o0 g
b CHGND3 +3.3V
R4
20.0K RS
1% 20,0
. . [ DIRDUT _LEFT_SENSE
DO_LSENSE
c83
100pF
1
[
R70 20,0K 1%
»
+15V ——————[DHEADPHONE_R
Fajgw sw2-8 24V pp Max
\/\//\/\ 6 24709705222 s | .
500R@100MHZ ;ﬁ’ b UNBALANCED
23 N _00-
6 z-0-e67 DIRECT OUT RIGHT
co4 o
nF
23
N 0.1F oF6
5 T
2 E
& 3
z S
v 1
5 cHoND5
o8 +3.3V
R6
20.0K R7
1% 20,0
@[ >DIROUT_RIGHT_SENSE
DO_RSENSE
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
™ I
| |
= |
% I
= |
O !
|
3 21-00-6617 '
[ 2 FV
4 HEADPHONE !
v —
e OUTPUT 1
I
c22 |
0.1uf !
P! GF8 '
B3 |
H |
-2 I
Q= |
& |
H] |
@ I THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
. PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
i WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
+3.3V |
|
| COMPANY:
! LIINIE)|&
|
I
| TITLE:
‘ FLOOR POD/BOD XT MAIN
AUDIO OUT
PROGRAN: REV:
PADS POWER LQOGIC V5.0.1
DRAWN: DATED: B ‘l
D. MOLNAR 10.12.2004 FILENAME
CHECKED: DATED
scae 11 [see € [rast weer 35-00—0030 | seen 2 or g




6

POWER SECTION

PWR

2 1

I~ POWER™ SWITCH,
MOUNTED ON,
CHASS\S‘

9VAC

BLK WHT
WIRE WIRE
21-34-0061 21-34-0062 59
_00- L25
21-00-009 > 470uF LOW Z
3 turns _AC 157/ : 5
+IX * 1/2W i
c70 D13 o 2.7k
2200uF LOW Z MRA4006
C160
3 turns 10nF 18y D12 MRA40D6 NJM7915F A
.,—WH. c ° 2
N { -15V
MRA4006 c49
8R! —AC MRA4S&% 470uF LOW Z o 1 !
c45 -
. ciom i+ cs0 16v A 470F [ 15V,
18V 1000uF LOW Z
0uF Low z 1000uF [LOW Z
165
ANALOG TO DIGITAL GROUND CONNECTION 470uF LOW Z
CLOSE TO U6
D45
— MRA 4006
MRA4006 166
D43 4700F LOW Z
MRA 4006 16y
STAR_GND [+ Ci64
L 18V
MOUNTING HOLE 4700F LOW Z
D19 D20 —
3AR40V 3A@40V
- * * O +V_UNREG
LCD_BKLT
S o -
3AB40V 3A@40V n smasouF
R71 R88
LCD_BACKLIGHT_K
27 3W 5% 27 3W 5%
—AC —
D22 BAS16 HS1
T0-220 HEATSINK
30-51-0057 +3_3V
U2 LM317T
12-00-0317

C69
1000uF LOW Z
16V

D9
MRA4006

o2l

MRA4006

C42
1000uF LOW 7
35V

9
g\i’}?
09-03-0032

+15V

IN out
GND/ADJ

+3.3V

HS2
TO-220 HEATSINK
30-51-0057

BAS16

+5V

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECO NO: | DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
0416101 |86/9/2004 |Change C39 from 03-13-0108 1000uF /16V
REV A1 [to 03-13-0228 2200uF/16V

Filter for quitar input op amp supply

R32
221
1%
+15V<—/\/\/\,ﬁ>HSV7W
+ C38
100uF
16V
[+ C34

R29 100uF
22.1 16V
1%
-15v —15V_IN

BOARD MOUNTING HOLES

MTIIMT14 MT12MT13 MT1 MT3 MT2 MT4

MT10 MTS
ci c132_[c1o6 |15
onf o [ouF  [aur

TOP SIDE FIDUCALS

FID1 FID2 FID3 FID4 FID6 FID5

OOOOOO

BOTTOM SIDE FIDUCALS

FID14 FID13 FID12 FIDS FID7 FID8

COOOOO

FID10

@ Located under PLD U21

FID11
@ Located under DSP U26

+5VA
+5VA
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROMIBITED
COMPANY:
6 BASIS LITRNIE )& A
+8V
TITLE:
v FLOOR POD/BOD XT MAIN
EMI0B8-ADY VARAIX SUPPLY DNLY
3 +8V POWER
PROGRAN: REV:
PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0.1
wis DRAWN: DATED: B 1
D. MOLNAR FILENAME
536 / GLENN KIRTLEY § | 10.12.2004
CHECKED: oATED
e scae 11 [see € [rast weer 35-00—0030 | seen 3 or g




6 5 4 3 2 +3.3V 1

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

’ ECO NO: | DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
M C U S E C T | O N cng c122| cnz cnol  ciet C124 cn3
oMuF [ OWF] 0wF [ OduF | 0.uf
c102
L GND6 =
0.1uF N
3 2 — )
al L = MCU_ADL0:7] MCU_ADIQ:7] ey
MCU_ADDRLOD: 15] ey 8 8 U = DSP_DATAL00:31]
ADO 14 |ycu 0o SP_DATADQ
MCU_ADDROB 24 150 0/A8/ A6 P0.0/ADO [43— MCU_AD ADL 15 IMcu=aot SEDATAD! FS,CLKD—OFS;LK
MCU_ADDR09 25 42 MCU_ADI AD5 106 |MCU_AD2 SP_DATAD3
P2.1/A9/A1T PO.1/ADI ADS 103 UCUZADS P DATADS 64Fs_CLK s4rs_cLK
MCU_ADDR10 26 1oy 5 pt0/a18  P0.2/ADZ |- MCU_ADY AD5 i b-AD¢ SPDATACS e O
re . ADE Y SP_DATADE
MCUZADS 256FS_CLK D—OzssFS,CLK
o MCU_ADDRI11 27 Jos 5 am/a10 p0.3/AD3 |40 MCU_AD3 P AD7 100 |MCU-ADE - SPDATAOY -
! 3 — —
LCC- 050 MCU_ADDR12 28 1oy 4/a12/A20  P0.4/AD4 |32 MCU_ADY bl 187 wcu_no ¢ RD —(onos
MCU_ADDRI3 29 38 wcu apsf ROZ 109 |MCU_AL SUSP_WR g LR —
21-44-0044_NO_GUIDE_PINS P2.5/A13/A21  P0.5/AD5 ROS 10 |MCU_AZ BSP WS0 199 P_VSg E
MCU_ADDRIA 30 Ipy 6/A14/A22  P0.6/ADS [-3L—MCU_ADG] oy R0 TTLIMCUTAL DSP_BMS 3’2 “BMS
MCU_ADDR1S 31 36 MCU_ADY R MCU_AS DSP_ACK 163 Lo0se_ack SEsETBSs
P2.7/A15 P0.7/AD7 P R0/ 5 MCU_AB RESET_DSP ) : 2 DRESET_DSP
MCUZA7 NMCUZDSP_D_RDY WCU_TD_DSP_DATA_RDY
’;lg 123 MCU_A14 SOFT_RESET_MCU Zason RESET_MCU
MCUZA15 __ R143
SPIAD_CS< 2 1p10/72 P3.0/RXD0 Pl JuiDI_RX A — N FOASH CE 24— [SFTASACE 05
SPI_CLKS 3 p1.1/T2EX P3.1/TXDO HE [ >MDI_TX 475K MCU WR 2 DAC_SDATA_IN gzﬁmmmmc,smm 1%
. 1 1% WCU_PSEN 13- IMCUPSEN DAC_SDATA_GUT SECURE_DAC_SDATA
SPI_DATA_MISO [ >——————{P1.2/ECI P3.2/INTQ F——__]USB_TO_MCU_DATA_RDY _ MCU_ALE -
SWGROUPD 5 15 e — 9 FS_CLK 22 FS_CLK
SW_GROUPO < P1.3/CEXO P3.3/INTT =———<__JDSP_TO_MCU_DATA_RDY | 774 {RESET_MCU FS_CLK2 |97 FS_CLK2
- 5 1 CLK_15MHZ C J————————"5"+CLK_15MHZ 64FS_CLK [ 64FS_CLK RUB o1
SW_oroupi _F———————————-P1.4/CEXI P3.4/T0 F———<_]MCU_TO_USB_DATA_RDY 50 64FS_CLK? 57 o >64FS_CLK2
SRS 7 17 S 85 |OSP2MCU_D_RDY 64FS_CLK3 g5 B4FS_CLK3 R1S
SW_GROUP2{_}———————————"—P1.5/CEX2 P3.5/T1 ————<__JMCU_TU_DSP_DATA_RDY é r:uSEZMCLLDiRDY 256FS_CLK ::1‘ §Z5SFS,CLK 294 1%
5 s 3 256FS_CLK2 \F2LE [ 256FS_CLK2
SPI_DATA_MOSI C JF————3{P1.6 /CEX3 P3.6/WR He———{ DWCU_WR as MIDI_TX 80
9 S BT Mm\jx VRX_256FS_CLK ———————<__JVARIAX_RECDVERED_256FS_CLK
LCD_CONTRAST _PULSE C_ F———————P1.7/CEX4 P3.7/RD ———{_>NCU_RD 121 72
14 755 |SRAM_A14 USB_FS_CLK (7 USB_FS_CLK
|32 _ F——————158{SRAN_AT5 USB_64FS_CLK [ USBZ64FS_CLK
20 PSEN 22— DWCU_PSEN ESRAM A1 USB_256FS_CLK T 0SB_256FS_CLK
200xTAL2 SRAM_WR
ALE 23— [SMeu_ALE SRAM_OE« 127 1SRAN_OE CLK_BMHZ —/\/\/\,—{ > CLK_BMHZ
EA/vPP S (CWCUER LED_IMAGE_LO_STRB gg (ED_MG_L_STB usB_po (2 USE LOCAL DO
LED_IMAGE_HI STRB LED_IMG_H_STB Usg_D1 7 U35 TOCAL D7
usB D2 LacAL
CLK_15MHZ [ 21T ALY Ne1/vSS Hy LCD_E1 Sg LCD_Et usBD3 (% uSBLOCAL 0o
P4. u/Rxm —GVAR\AX MIDI_RX LCD E2 LCD_E2 USB_D4 =R
RO 51 ] R E—— - yse-be e USB _LOCAL D5
5y 1% 10 NC/VDD 57 SW_IMAGELD:71 SW_MAGED 1 D5 g7 USB_LOCAL D6
+ RESET_MCU RESET pu/rxm/ss P [SVARIAX_MIDI_TX £ SW_IMAGEO USB_D6 LacAL
SW_IMAGE] 20 |30 -MATES USB-D8 83 USE _LOCAL D/
u17 MCU SW. GEZ 21 | W IMAGE2 ! N\ USB_LOCAL _D[D:7]
JRACES 45-01-0002 S MAGES 22 ISW_IMAGE3 SERD oF USE_LOCAL_RD
PB7C5IMB2BA £ SW_IMAGE4 USB_WR USB_LOCAL_WR
NAKE FROM 15-84-8752 W _MasED 22 |SW_IMAGES WCUZUSE_D RDY (57 NCU_T0_USB_DATA_RDY
120 B 33V _RESET SN -AcEE 26 ISWIMAGES USB_CRESET JUSE CRESET
0.1uF SWZIMAGE7 _ - -
2 Vet 1, - SPIsRCSEL [2L—— [ ersRe s P 8 pin inline header
IV_RESET t
GNRDST TIVRESETC — 5V_RESET D—WRESU,SVJN PEDAL _LED_PWM [28— [ >PEDAL_SENSOR_LED_CTRL ,
22
[~ NATIONAL #LMB10M3-4.63 S RESET CLK,SUMHZD—“’—CLKJOMHZJN 5 -
- ISP_TDI 32{JTAG_TDI 5 sP_TDO[5 Bl
1 1 1SP_TDQ P-JTAG_TDO == 1SP_TDI 3] o
- - ISPZTCK Sa{JTAG_TCK 57 - -
************************************************************************************************************************ = ISP_TMS JTAG_TMS 28888 55555 o 4 =
+3.3V_USB I 82288 29889 u21 . S
! 2000 oocooo ooooo  [45-06-0004 T
USB SECTION o ; A
] LATTICE LC4128V-75T128C  ISP_TMS < _——C
! 512 R 4 5 S TN Blank P/N 15-96-0002 ; =
X 133y usg = OF & fvoo o H | OGND4 >
c41 7 u23 2 ! 1sp_Tek C F—-=2 2
4 C133_|ci138, EEPROM_WP [_O————wpP Al | 1
8.87K — =
6 15-78-4128 3 ! = L
0.1uF [0.0uF [0.1uF SCLo4Lcr28-1/5N A2 ! +8V i i i
5 | % Header H2 is not installed in production assy.
* USE SEPARATE TRACES FROM 3.3V PRI SDA vss |
REGULATOR TO SUPPLY PIN 2 AVDD -3V Uss i c100
AND PIN 45 AVSS. > UsB |
- I
Ci45 £l c143 - | 0.1uF 5,
1000F 0.1uF +3.3V_USB I MCU_ADDREQ0:15] - e MCU_ADL0:7]
- O I
a o - ooco | C ROQQ 2 21 MCU_AD
r%ﬁ g 3 s 888 ! C ROl 31|38 \;8; ) T ADL
- |z 5 N 130 i C ROz SIAY /08 9 CUAD2
3 a 1 C ros 78 M5 /038 D
221 Ssoa 143 , C ROZ NER VM CUADE
R140 i% 7 0.10F ' C G En N N D
USB oM m ' ¢ ros 23 13l (e MCU—ADE
uz5 | C. RQ7_26 149 1/00 3 MCU_AD
22.1 TAS10208 oo vee |8 ' C R08 27 |h3
oRlI41 1% 3 > USETOCATWR u24 ' C O
- Zne RsT H- ! & K0 £ ine
USBLOCALRD uss— ! A5
142 o 5 WCU—TO0_.USB_DATA_RDY 3 {spa scL 8 ! < e At SRAM
PUR use
4 5 1 1
<JUSB_TO_MCU_DATA_RDY NC NG ! SRAM_A14 i NG
CA AT8BSC153 = ' SRAM_ALD T 128K X 8
st —Lcuas L , SRAM_ATE A0 L
P p =
50V 50v 46 fyraLo I SRAW_OF 2ioE
I SRAM_WR 2-WE
! +5V ———55CE2
CLK_BMHZ )ﬂ | 77|52 Ui+
MRESET —<9 RESET_DSP | GND. CY7C10098
use LK _6MHZ > 47 1AL Toto HZ- | = 16 THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
S RESET “—Ouws—w ! GND7 PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRADUCTION IN PART DR WHOLE
USBJS,ELKO— - 32 osoune VREW 142 > EEPRON_WP Short SDA to GND to invoke TASIO20A | — WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
<+—CRESET - ! —
USB_TX_SDATA DATI !
USB_RX_SDATA = DATD . ! COMPANY:
ussjs,om% S2-CSYNC VSB_LOCAL_DI0:71 ! LIINE)&
g |CSCLK 3 SB LOGAL 0O |
USB_64FS_CLK C— 22 MCLKO1 1.0 53 ST USB SUPPLY ISOLATION CIRCUIT !
_B4FS_ 2 Mcikn2 Pl e R , TITLE:
MCLKI P1.2 R123
15 28 S8 LOCAL D3 25 PMBT 440 !
USB_256FS_CLK e v S5 LQCAL D4 Z |
AW/ Pils (23 or Ll (8 +5V +3.3V_usB !
USB a auan = P16 30 SB CA) [ = |
> S>> I Kl SB_LOCAL D7 | DIGITAL
USB_256FS_CLK E 55 = '
b are o 9 o +3_3_USB PROGRAN: REV:
—sers_ote O— »u—} s s v PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0.1
s DRAWN: DATED: B 1
C135] |0.1uF R121 USB__GND FILENAME
F = Juss oo 1% - D. MOLNAR 10.12.2004
C131| |0.1uF ﬁ/\/\/\/—' CHECKED: DATED
use — — usB SCALE: 1:1 [S\ZE: C [PART nmser: 35 —-00—-0030 [ SHEET: 4 oF Q




1

+3.3V
CON-14PIN_HEADER
* Hi 4.75K 4.75K
. KR148 R145
2 R
< 5SP_EWU
(3
(4
I
3 L SITAG_TMS
7
8 [ JUTAG_TCK
9
10 P
1
= > uTAG_TOI
13
14
< ITAG_TDO

*Do Not Install HI and R148 In Production Assy.
**Remove R144 when using the DSP emulator.

CLK_30MHZ

144 % %

R
0
M—G RESET_DSP

—
—
T4

ND OUTPUT

-00-3000
z

30.0000MH

GND8

+3.3V

R129
221 1%

+3.3V

4.75K
R139

DSP_TO_MCU_DATA_RDY

DIROUT _LEFT_SENSE

DIRDUT _RIGHT _SENSE

INPUT_PAD_ON/OFF

SOFT_RESET_MCU

CODEC RESET
PEDAL_TOE_SW

HEADPHONE _SENSE

GUITAR _IN_SENSE

MCU_EA’

MCU_TO_DSP_DATA_RDY >

64FS_CLK3
FS_CLK

CLEAN_DAC_SDATA <

GUITAR_ADC_SDATA

VARIAX_RX_SDATA

USB_TX_SDATAL

USB_RX_SDATA >

DSP_EMUS
JTAG_TRST

JTAGZTNS

RESET_DSP >

CLK_30MHZ

=
>|

=
=]
=
]

=
>|
S

B
I

I
=

B
g
g

oo

ADSP-21065LKS-240

SHARC

00: Single SHARC System

DATA30

ADDR20

1
ADDR22
ADDR23

GND36

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECD NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

187
®—o{GND35

/——— DSP_DATAL00:31]
2 00
S 01
T 02
5 05
7 04
05
06
07
08
9
q
1
q 7
i 3
I3 4
7 5
g P &
g 7
B
7 9
5 0
3 1
7
B 5
T 2 T
7 SP 5
3 §
3 7
7
g 9
52 0
133 51
195 00
194 0
3 0
190 0
189 0
188 0
185 0
B4 0
183 08
180 9
179 g
178 1
175 7
174
173 I
171
170 6
169
166 g
5 9
{164
2
ST \— DSP_ADDRI00:23]
50
. DSP_WSO
o DSP_MST
Mt DSPNSZ
DSP_WR
DSP_RD
< JosP_Ack
3.3V
DSP_RAS
DSP_CAS
DSP_SDWE
DSP_DaM
DSPZSDCKE
DSPZSDA10
R1
P 133V A
DSP_SDCLKO
>OSP_BNS
BSEL = H: DSP "EPROM BOOT MODE" WITH DSP_BWS THE BOGT MODE CHIP SELECT

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED

COMPANY: o=
TITLE:
FLOOR POD/BOD XT MAIN
DSP
PROGRAN: REV:
PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0.1
DRAWN: DATED: B 1
D. MOLNAR 10.12.2004 FILENAME
CHECKED: oATED

scie 11 [see € [rert wuueer 35-00—0030

[ SHEET: 5 arF 9




1

DSP MEMORY

SDRAM LOWER
™ X 16

SDRAM UPPER

+3.3V

™ X 16

C152 4[ C156 I ICWSQ 1
. 0.1uF

"

€154
0.1u

e DSP_DATAL00:31]

+3.3V

cis1 ci53 0.1uF
0.10F 0.1uF G.1uF U
—— DSP_ADDRI00:23]
< —— DSP_DATAL00:31] L
R )= et - DSP_ADDRL00:23]
BEEEs
DSP_ADDROO 21 28 2 P 0 21
DSP—ADDROT 7]h0 7>55% ouo 432 1 777140
DSP_ADDROZ 54! bal P DATAQZ 7 25|~
DSP_ADDRO3 K2 baz AQS 3 7042
DSP_ADDROZ 743 bas P DATAQ4 I3 27 A3
DSP_ADDROS [ bas P_DATAQS 5 2844
DSP_ADDRO6 29142 bas P DATAQG B 2940
DSP_ADDRO7 50148 DA8 7 P_DATAQ7 T 30148
DSP_ADDROB ST|A7 bQ7 3y P DATAQB g ST]A7
DSP_ADDRO9 52148 Da8 g P_DATAOS DSP_ADDRDY 32148
5Z2as DQ9 49 EDALACS o aL
DSP_SDAID [D>———22a10 0ai0 Elelel D5P_SDAI0 [D>————2a10
All D1l Al
DSP_ADDRI3 . oo P OATALZ DSP_ADDR13 .
] e S— b arrsEel S D e—n
DSP_CAS CAS DQl4 P £ DSP_CAS AS
R _ Dai5
5P _SZ 18 fes. DSP_1ISZ
_ WE SP_
DSP_SDCKE Stcke Ne1 (32 DSP_SDCKE
D3P SDCLKo 25-{cLK Ne2 L 03P SDCLK
_ QM _ 5553 _
3 lpau z52222 2
g202202 HY57V1616100TC—7
<[]
&3
q GND2
+3.3v
 DSP_ADDR[00:23] e DSP_ADDRI00:23]
SP_ADDROO 3 2 P 0 ADDROQ
SP—ADDROT T 3 P 1 ADDRO1 AO
SP—ADDROZ 5 3 —ADDR(Z Al
ADDRO3 7 3 3 ADDRQ3 AZ
ADORO 3 4 ADDR04 a
ADDROS 5 0 3 5 ADDROS a
ADDRO6 3 1 P B ADDRO6 ST|a®
ADDRO7 32 3 3 7 ADDRQY 32
ADOROE 33 7 3 ADDROB ST1ha
Al 9 34 4 P ] ADDRQ9 34138
DSP_SDA10 [ HO—22] 2 B 0 DSP_SDA10 [D>——=22-{a10
- 55 7 P 1 - 55
DSP_ADDRI1 B 3 DSP_ADDRII ATl
DSP_ADDRIZ 20 0 P s DSP_ADDRTZ 20 |0
DSP_ADDRIS 21 1 P 3 DSP_ADDR1S 27|84
3 P 5
DSP_RAS B DSP_RAS 18 iras
DSP_CAS DSP_CAS RS
DSP_WSZ 1 6 DSP_WSZ 1
DSP_SDWE = iR DSP_SDWE -
DSP_SDCKE L DSP_SDCKE
DSP_SDCLKO = DSP_SDCLKD =
55P_DaM = 7 55P_DQM 5
SORAM_4MX16

SDRAM LOWER
4M X 16

NOTE: The PCB layout is configured to install Either the

0ao 12 £ 1
bai £ L
a2 2
Dgs3 £ n
DQ4 £ ¢
DQ5 £ L
DO (5 £ <
pa7 H £ 3
DOB g £ o
DQ9 44 £ 2
a0 £ £
Doit £ £
Q12 £ 8
Q13 £ 2
DQ1E £ ¢
lss
Er
u28
HY57V161610DTC-7
2 P 5
3 3 7
= 5
7 3 9
g 5
10 3 1
i 3
13 3 3
7 B 4
) 3 5
5 B G
7 3 7
g 5
0 3 9
51 3
53 3 31
36
Net S
ne? A2
72
SORAM_4MX16

SDRAM UPPER
4M X 16

M X 16 or the 4M X 16 parts but not both!

FCOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION
ECO NO: | DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
+3.3V
125
0.10F
DSP_ADDRI00:23) ey —— DSP_DATA[0D:31)
? Firo vee 24
2 2212 Do 13
I SRS 07 3
4 21hs Doz 13
2 22 s D03 15
3 % 12{he Da4 [
DSP_ADDROE s e 06
(0sEApDROS A3 bae s
DSDADDRIO 1A saz
ADDRIL 5
, 2 an pag
400317 a2 D10
2 a1 Dail
400314 a4 Dtz (35
SPADORIG 7410 Dota [z
SP_ADDRTZ i 0 45
g = a15/A-1
A8
SP_ADDRIS 9
0
13
14
2 fee RY/BY 2
T |9E GND1
+33V g oND1 [2F
[ TV T7]BYIE g3
RESET_bSP RESET GND2
45-02-0015 =
AN2s( V0088
FLOORPOD — 45-02-0015
FLOORBOD = 45-02-0017
(Substitute Part: AM2OLVISOB — PIN 9 = A19)
COMPANY:
LIINIE)/&
" FLOOR POD/BOD XT MAIN
PROGRAN: REV:
DRAWN: DATED: B ’l
D. MOLNAR 10.12.2004 FILENAME
CHECKED: oATED
scae 11 [see € [rast weer 35-00—0030 | seen B or g




1

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION
£CO NO: | DATE: | DESCRIPTION:
% +5v
45V
T "BASS" "DRIVE" "PRESENCE" "TREBLE" "VOLUME" "MIDDLE" * RY
100
- - - - - . i%
i R72 3 R85 3 R44 3 R53 3 R33 3 RE6 3 l
30 c19
o IuF 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 b0 @ ces Lo5 0.1uF I
50V
T : : . : : : T ALL POTS I I *=
oo oo oo oo oo *~—o = Xx=
l ~ e
o o
* — S 2
< a
4
. AINt
2{aN2
S{AING 15
[ FHANs  oour HZ SPI_DATA_MISO
B IAINS DIN Hz SPI_DATA _MOSI
o{AIN6  SCLK H SPI_CLK
HAIN7 cs SP1I_AD_CS
AIN8
U3t
2 2 [12-64-7890
. ] & | ADc78H90
1 i
X — Xk —
|cao
0.1uF
K Route +5V and GND for the potentiometers and A/D !
using separate route back to +5V regulator
B EXPRESSION_PED_VOLTAGE [ >—
VOLUME _WAH_PEDAL [D>———
LCD MODULE AND SUPPORT CIRCUITRY |
i
I
i
|
+5V '
I +5V
i
ci2l ' m A
0.1uF | O 0.1uF
Lot . O 21-20-0206 ‘ }—"
LCD_CONTRAST _PULSE . . LCD MODULE i H3 = R150
L 50-02-0240 | — 1 20.0K
99 Ra1 1 ! < 2 ’ /\X/\,—DPEDAL TOE_SW
;Uuqu 7:50K vss ' [ 2 VOLUME_WAH_PEDAL l -
_svour 2 lvpp N L = * EXPRESSION_PED_VDLTAGE c80
31v0 i o § 470F
- MCU_ADDRED0:15 . | =
vout I o
5v lmcu ADDROO 5 ! —
. A0 ! K L ce7 68
LCD_EIT> 6 e, ! Io.w In.m
7 I
MCU_ADLQ:7] e Lop_£2L> k2 !
MCU ADD 8 | so I = =
Re | PEDAL_SENSOR_LED_CTRL
10.0k MCU_AD1 9l w ! . _LED_|
10 =) ! C163
NCTo i
R98 3 1 g | nf
100K , nen 2 !
5V_RESET PMBT4401 MCU_AD2 12 ng2 o | —
4 MCU_AD3 15 |as S ! -
1 MCU_AD4 1 gy !
- MCU_ADS 15 | gs !
MCU_ADS 18 Ings |
MCU_AD7 17 o7 1
18 lners |
LCD_BACKLIGHT _k < F——————18fyip | COMPANY:
20 ! LITNIE | &
viss i
I
I
122 X 92 " FLOOR POD/BOD XT MAIN
i
I
i POTS / LCD / PEDAL I-F
I
' PROGRAM: REV:
PADS POWER LQOGIC V5.0.1
DRAWN: DATED: B ’|
D. MOLNAR 10.12.2004 FILENAME
CHECKED: DATED
scae 11 [see € [rast weer 35-00—0030 | seen 7 or g




6 5 4 3 2 1

+3.3V ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

A

ECD NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

S W | T C H E S 5!—0”%11@50—04&%

KEYPADI
30-75-0023
SW_IMAGED:7] sy T2 3| 4] 6] 7] 8 9 "EDIT" Mechanical Rubber Kepyad and support Frame — no electrical connections "
SW_IMAGED D37 H_T_%J:L AT 2
. ] — [an]
BAS16 ! 1. SW_IMAGEO
N (@]
"SOFT A" LEDO [D>—2 2. LED_IMAGEO o
SWIMAGE! D34 swis = [ 3 3. SW_IMAGE1
’ * O Qo
BASIB Lept [DO——H 4. LED_IMAGE1 T
"SOFT B" 5 5. SW_IMAGE2 O
SW_IMAGE2 DMH swiz A | Lep2 [ D>——B 6. LED_IMAGE2
BAS1B 7 7. SW_IMAGE3 _
"SOFT C" LEps [D>—8 8. LED_IMAGE3 =
SW IMAGES 027 — . 9. SW_IMAGE# 2
H—i SilRemre) ) B
BASTE Leps [D>——+10 10. LED_IMAGE4
" " il 11. SW_IMAGES a
SOFT D 12 12. ILED_GROUPO
SW IMAGE4 028 swio % - LD @)
BAS16 * SW_GROUPO [ D>—13] 13. ISW_GROUPO
14 14. ILED_GROUP1
n n -
D32 VEAJ:VLE " " " " SW_CROUPZ 15 15. ISW_GROUP2 2
st waces s TWEAK / VALUE AMP MODEL / PAGE = . o
. ILED_GROUP2
BAST6 (@)
£2 3l L
"OUTPUT" RE120 — 24 POS RE120 — 12 POS —
SW_IMAGES - D35H—%:L D23 BAS16 D40 BAS16 AN
AR P Y — Looppiss 115 .
T 3 5 R 5 SWITCH MATRIX: 8 X 3
B~ . ——H—*E\—‘ s SW_GROUPO SW_GROUP] SW_GROUPZ
SW_IMAGE? . DoepeyBASis cou com SW_IMAGEOD  F1. Sw. BANK DN EDIT Ft. Sw. BANK UP
2 — 2 — SW_IMAGE!  Ft. Sw. CH. A SOFT A Ft. SW. AMP MODEL
SW_GROUPO [O— - SW_IMAGE2  Fi. Sw. CH. B SOFT B Ft. Sw. STOMP BOX
+8V JE— SW_IMAGE3  FT. Sw. CH. C SOFT C Ft. Sw. MODULATION
> i Oo———-
105 SW_GROUP1 SW_IMAGE4  FT. Sw. CH. D SOFT D Ft. Sw. DELAY/REVERB
I_ E D S 0.1uF SW_IMAGES FT. Sw. TAP/HOLD SAVE —— not used —-
— SW_IMAGES ~ ENCDR AMP/PAGE pint  OUTPUT ENCDR TWEAK/VAL pint
MCU_ADLO:7 b - o 10 - RI33 mmem——— I Fe o----- y SW_IMAGE7 ~ ENCDR AMP/PAGE pin2 -— not used —— ENCDR TWEAK/VAL pin2
vcc GND 5 H H '
MCU_ AD 18 19 IED IMAGE1? P [ w |1 ) w |1
b7 Q7 NV [ [ |
1 1 1
MCL_ADE vl A q6 |16 LED WMAGEN Vool [ N |
RI3] | | 1
MCU_AD 1105 g5 LED MAGFID 5 —t —t !
¢ 1 ' 1 ' 1
MCU_ADE 135, g4 2 LED MAGEQO AN P LI ! LI
MCU_AD 8 lps 038 LED IMAGFOSB oo | e !
1 1
MCU_AD 71, gy B LED WMAGEO7 h [ [ ! 3 DIGIT 7 SEGMENT DISPLAY
1% [ [ i |
MCU_AD1 4+l o1 |&—LED MAGEQG AN P ’ P !
1 1 1
MCU_ADD 3 0o Q0 |2 LED MAGEQS R F I
_ R137 ! ! |
clk  TIR| g 511 — — |
i 10 74HCT273 /\}/\/\/ HE LNL HE LN; H
o 1 1
LED_IMAGE_LO_STRB 1 1 1
- Lo 1 1
1 N | N |
TIV_RESET > R135 [ ! 1 LED MATRIX: 13 X 3
- T T ]
% 1 1
/\}/\/\/ H 1 LNL H 1 LNL H LED_GROUPO LED_GROUP1 LED_GROUPZ
1 1
1 1 1 LED_IMAGE12  7segl dp 7seg2 dp 7seg3 dp
5 GROUFT 5 GRGUPT EDGROURT N LED_IMAGEN  7seg! 7seg2 7seg3
CED_GROUPZ CED_GROUPT [ED_GRDUPO R13. ] H ] H ] - seql 9 segz g seg3 9
55/* : 1 : 1 : LED_IMAGEID  7segl f 7seg2 f 7seg3 f
45V AN\ H : <1 : <1 LED_IMAGEOS  7segl e 7seg2 e 7seg3 o
[)DlDWF Q4 Q5 a6 : (AW : 1\ : D2 LED_IMAGEO8  7segl d 7seg2 d 7seg3 d
i 09-10-6102 09-10-6102 09-10-6102 Ri26 | ! | ! | YELOW LED_IMAGEO7  7segl ¢ 7seg2 ¢ 7seg3 ¢
1% H 1 N 1 | 13633 LED_IMAGEOS  7segl b 75092 b 75093 b
— — ! H ! H ! LED_IMAGEOS  7segl a 7seg2 a 7seg3 a
MCU_ADLO:7] e - vccU WGOND — = H N | NN [ LED_IMAGEO4  "SAVE" TAP/HOLD FT. SW.  "VOLUME"
MCU_AD7 8 |, 07 18 Riz8 L L ! LED_IMAGEO3  *OUTPUT* CH. D. FT. SWITCH  DELAY/REVERB FT. SW.
MCU_ADS 17 | a6 116 1% ! H ' o |1 H ' . |1 LED_IMAGEO2  “EDIT* CH. C. FT. SWITCH  MOD. FT. SW
| | LED_IMAGEO!  —— not used —— CH. B FT. SWITCH STOMP BOX FT. SW
MCU_ADS 14 15 1 1 1 -
b5 05 . I LED_IMAGEOD  “WAH" CH. A FT. SWITCH AMP MOD. FT. SW.
MCU_AD4 1500, gqu |12 LED MAGEO: i
MCU_AD3 8 |os 03 2LED MAGEOS
MCU_AD2 71, 02 B LED MAGED2 A
MCU_AD1 41y 01 | B—LED_IMAGED! a RIDB 59.8 1% D1 N_‘ J J
R106 100 " w =
MCU_ADO 3 oo 00 F2—LED IMAGEDD T 1% SAVE Siens & &
=
cLk TR Ax AX =] =
CIR] g ° RAT A A N\GLE 15 D5 D4 “ &
T 19 74HCT273 T "OUTPUT'N N ‘ o o
RI0S A \ 100 1% SSieos = = COMPANY: T
AN 0y
LED_IMAGE _HI_STR8 [ D>———] o R104 59.8 M"E[)|'|[')'s'>|_‘
TITLE:
SR Lo oo i Otene FLOOR POD/BOD XT MAIN
ROZA AN Z O LED SWITCHES / ENCODERS / LEDS
PROGRAN: REV:
RIOOA A AJOD 12 Lo PADS POWER LQOGIC V5.0.1
DRAWN: DATED: B ’|
D. MOLNAR 10.12.2004 FILENAME
CHECKED:
CED_GROUPO [ >— DATED
scae 11 [see € [rast weer 35-00—0030 | seen 8 or g




6

2 1

VARIAX

VIEW

8v - RX-  TX-

GND R+ At TX+

1

LOOKING INTO FEMALE JACK INPUT
CLASS RJ-45 I/F

J3

RJ—45 w/XLR Shell

21-16—0001

XLR SHELL

RI-45

INTERFACE

RJ45 JACK PINS BOTTOM VIEW
(PCB UNDERSIDE VIEW)

FOR VARIAX PORT MIDI LOOPBACK SHORT:
VM_TXP TO VM_RXP
VM_TXN TO VM_RXN

Ovmjxp
OVM;RXP
OVMJXN
c»—OVMJXN

HIELD

o

ECOs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECD NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

change C7-8 from 100pF (30-50-0101) to

0416902 inF_(30-50-0102) saved as rev.A2

06.18.04

#rxp e 5%
3-{RXN TXN 2
EMPH  TCBL 12~
RERR
FS_CLK 12 firek  oLRrek HE FS_CLK
— 64FS_CLK 3 liscik  0SCLK He 64F5_cLk
- ——{SDIN SpouT VARIAX _RX_SDATA
10 tRuck  oMck 2L <] 256FS_CLK
8 FiT upe
SPI_CLK 28 1scL /coLk
R113 SPI_DATA_MISO 57{SDA/CDOUT
W?gK SPI_DATA MOSI AD1/
¢ SPI_SRC_SEL ADO/CS Ril4
VARIAX_RECOVERED _256FS_CLK C ——@ 108 109 19t A
RESET_DSP [
VRX_256FS_CLK O—— IM Toor ] .

+3.3V

U30-B U30-A

74LVC04 74LVC04 [14
4 3 2

L19 600R@I0QMHZ
(21 600R@100MHZ
123 600R@100MHZ
L17 ~~~200 100MHZ
L18,~~~500R @100NHZ |
24~~~600R@ 100MH
22,
8 Y L20 600R@100MHZ

c162
0. 1uF

@ JVARIAX_MIDI_TX

MIDI

MIDI

’ [ L
s62 SG6 +5v -t
IC7 _en ‘1 6
CHGND1
+5V +5V
A c17
0.1uF
[
475
5 R92 8 R93
/}\ L12 221 vee L
4 NN NAAN—e 2 1+ -
3 1 600R@100MHZ ouT 12 .
|N D25
sl |7 BAS1S v
X 3 |- |AsE|z
600R@100MHZ 5 2 o
2 & 2
—L_ci6 —L_ci8 1 ‘5 4{ u15 10.0K
TmuPF Tmon 6N138 R96
GF2 1
/J7CHGND2 CHOND2

>MIDI_RX

MIDI_TX

u30-C —
74LVC04
6
+3.3V +3.3V
Us0-F
R149 74LVC04
AT 13 12
% U30-D U30-E
10.0K 74LVC04 74LVCD4
'y 1 VARIAX_MIDI_RX
R101
221

R107

600R@100MHZ

CHGND2

CHGND2

MIDI OUT

L14
600R®10OMHZ

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE

— CHGND2 WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LINE 6 INC. IS PROHIBITED
COMPANY: &ENE =
TITLE:
FLOOR POD/BOD XT MAIN
VARIAX 1/F / MIDI
PROGRAM: REV:
PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0.1
DRAWN: DATED: B1
D. MOLNAR 10.12.2004 FILENAME
CHECKED: DATED
scae 11 [see € [rast weer 35-00—0030 | seen 9 or g




SCHEVATI C FLOORPOD XT SWTCH REV A.sch-1 - Fri May 07 11:00: 01 2004

6 5 4 3 2 1

ECQs INCLUDED ON THIS SCHEMATIC/PCB REVISION

ECO NO: DATE: DESCRIPTION:

BOTTOM ROW UPPER ROW

SW6_1_ 24-31-1105 SWI_C1 24-31-1105
c—* c—*

|
|
I
I
I
|
|
I
BANK DOWN ! BANK UP
I
|
D I
I M22 M11 M4 MB M3 M7 M2 MG M1 MI5 M21
SW7_C—L 24-31-1105 ! SW2_1_24-31-1105
CHANNEL A c—=* ! AMP MODEL —o0oc—2=
|
I
I
I M15M20 M14 M19 M13 M18 M12 M17 MIO M5 M9 M23
SW8_1_24-31-1105 ! SW3_C124-31-1105
CHANNEL B o—=* ! STOMP BOX * o)o: *
I
I
I
|
SW9_—1_24-31-1105 ! SW4_1_24-31-1105
CHANNEL C c—* ' MODULATION —00—="
I
|
|
I
! SW5_1_24-31-1105
SWI0—1_24-31-1105 ! DELAY/ . 5 Q ,
CHANNEL D —oCc—* ! REVERE
I
I
I
I
SWILC—L 24-31-1105 |
TAP /HOLD o—= !
I
I
|
|
C I
I
I
|
|
I
I
I
I
|
|
21-21-1016 I 21-21-1016
H2 I i
[ 1! SW_IMAGED I 11! SW_IMAGED
|
2 2. LED_IMAGEO ! 2 2. LED_IMAGEOD
3 3. SW_IMAGE! I 5 3. SW_IMAGE!
I
4 4. LED_IMAGE1 ! 4 4. LED_IMAGE!
5 5. SW_IMAGE2 | 5 5. SW_IMAGE2
I
6 6. LED IMAGE2 ! 6 6. LED_IMAGE2
7 7. SW_IMAGE3 | 7 7. SW_IMAGE3
|
8 8. LED_IMAGE3 I s 8. LED_IMAGE3
I
9 9. SW_IMAGE4 ] g 9. SW_IMAGE4
|
10 10. LED_IMAGE4 ! 10 10. LED_IMAGE4
1. SW_IMAGES I
1 = ' H M\ N
12 ! 12 12. ILED_GROUPO 1] gd?
12. ISW_GROUPO " n D51 N18-20-0002
B 13 = i Hs- WAH SUPER RED
14 13. ILED_GROUP1 I 1
' e
15 | :
! 15 14. ISW_GROUP2 "x
= ! 16 15. ILED_GROUP2 1 La?
I
| ST e
|
I
" : e
1] g2 AMP MODEL 4
CHANNEL A '4D7K | D1 'N18-20-0002
18-20-0002 ' SUPER RED
SUPER RED
I
A\ S i A\
CHANNEL B ¢ 1] g2 ! STOMP BOX 41‘42
D8 ! D2 W18-20-0002
18-20-0002 i SUPER RED
SUPER RED ,
A\ ¥ i A\
CHANNEL C | 1] g2 ! MODULATION ,4“‘2
09 ‘ ! D31 418-20-0002
18-20-0002 ' SUPER RED
SUPER RED I % THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS THE SOLE
AL '?K ) ! DELAY / a2 PROPERTY OF LINE 6 INC. ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE
1 510 ! REVERS 4";[” he—20-0002 WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION GF LINE 6 INC. IS PRDHIBITED
SR Rep’ I SUPER RED
I
A\ N | COMPANY LITNE| &
TAP/HOLD 41‘427 !
D11 :
A 18-20-0002 ,
SUPER RED ! TITLE:
|
! FLOOR POD/BOD XT SWITCH PCB
I
I
I
|
| PROGRAM: REv:
i :
| PADS POWER LOGIC V5.0.1
| DRAWN DATED: A
D. MOLNAR 5.07.2004 FILENAME:
ShECKED: e Data on Ffd/Clients/Ffd/Product/Hardware/Schematics/File.sch
review panel SCALE: 1+1 ‘S\ZE: C ‘PART nowBeR: 35 -00—-0033 ‘SHEET: 1 07




99-060-0605 POD XT LIVE Complete Unit w/Accessories

Part Number Description gzzlter Reference Designator
11-32-0000 XFMR PX2 120VAC/60Hz 9VAC/2A UL 2464 VW-1 6FT. BLK US 1 $3.59 $5.38
21-34-2000 CBL USB HIGH SPEED 2 METER BLK 1 $0.87 $1.31
30-75-0013 CAP RJ45 JACK PROTECTOR VINYL .692-ODx.250-H BLACK 1 $0.03 $0.05
40-00-0054 MANUAL USER FLOORPOD 1 $0.00 $0.00
40-06-0001-1 INSERT FX-JUNKIE FLOORPOD-XT INTERNATIONAL-VERSION REV.A| 1 $0.00 $0.00
50-03-0018 ASSY PACK RJ45 PROTECTION 1 $0.00 $0.00
59-00-0116 ASSY UNIT COMPLETE FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00 This is NOT available as a replacement part

59-00-0116 POD XT LIVE Complete Unit



Part Number

Description

Qty Per
Parent

Dealer
Cost

Reference Designator

21-30-0001 CBL DIL 16-COND .100 x 5.75-IN/ 7.25-IN 1 $0.00 $0.00 Main PCBA to Switch PCBA
21-34-0060 CBL SIL 6-COND 24AWG 2mm x 9.75-IN F-F-JST Z-TYPE 1 $0.00 $0.00 Main PCBA to Pedal
24-24-0606 SWITCH POWER ROCKER 6A/250VAC 10A/120VAC PNL-MNT BLK 1 $0.16 $0.24

30-00-0012 SCREW 1/4-20 x3.5IN STEEL SHCS BLK OXIDE 1 $0.00 $0.00 Pedal Shaft

30-00-0013 SCREW 6-32 x.25in STL PHH BLK OXIDE 4 $0.00 $0.00 Pedal

30-00-0042 SCREW SHEET METAL 4 x 0.375 INSELF-TAP PPB 39 $0.01 $0.02

30-00-0043 SCREW 6-32 x 5/16 w/LK WASH PPZ STL 22 $0.00 $0.00 PCBA Mounting
30-00-0062 SCREW 10-32 x 3/8-IN w/CAPTIVEWASHER PPZ 2 $0.00 $0.00 Knob guard mounting
30-00-0375 SCREW 6-32 x .375 PPB 17 $0.02 $0.02 15 Chassis ssy/ Bumpers
30-00-4250 SCREW SHEET METAL SELF-TAP #4 x .250IN PPB 6 $0.03 $0.04 Bezel mounting
30-03-0003 WASHER .473 x.260x .030 steel 4 $0.00 $0.00 Pedal Shaft Assy
30-03-0005 WASHER .500 x.260x .030 NYLON 2 $0.00 $0.00 Pedal Shaft Assy
30-03-0007 WASHER .500 x.260x .125 NYLON 2 $0.00 $0.00 Pedal Shaft Assy
30-03-0013 WASHER .50 x.170x .040 NYLON 4 $0.00 $0.00

30-06-0009 NUT 1/4-20 STL W/NYLON LOCK 1 $0.00 $0.00 Pedal

30-06-0623 NUT HEX 6-32 w/CAPTIVE STAR-WASHER 3 $0.02 $0.03 Pedal PCBA / Top FT Switch PCBA
30-15-0004 SPACER .13THKx.630D NYLON 5 $0.08 $0.11

30-15-0005 SPACER .25 OD x NO.8 ID AL 2 $0.00 $0.00 Pedal PCBA

30-15-0006 INSULATOR .17 ODx.46 LG PLASTIC 1 $0.00 $0.00

30-15-0011 SPACER .39 Dia x 2.40 Lg Steel 1 $0.00 $0.00 Pedal

30-15-0023 SPACER 1/4-ODx1/8-L x #6 SCREW-ID NYLON 1 $0.00 $0.00 Top tier FootSwitch PCBA -
30-21-0004 STRAIN RELIEF-CABLE 3/8 x 0.5(ID)-IN NYLON BLK 1 $0.00 $0.00 Power Cable

30-24-0003 CABLE-TIE 4" CLEAR 2 $0.03 $0.04 For 21-34-0060
30-27-0025 KNOB SM ENCDR .55Dx.57 H IMP ABS MICROTEX 2 $0.19 $0.28

30-27-0056 LENS LED .19" DIA x.29" HT PLASTIC CLEAR SNAP-IN 2 $0.00 $0.00

30-27-0101 BEZEL U/16.30 x 2.52 x .31-INABS BLACK FLOORPOD 1 $0.00 $0.00

30-27-0105 LENS DISPLAY 3.73 x 1.13 x 0.52-IN PLASTIC CLEAR FLOORPOD 1 $0.00 $0.00

30-45-0011 KNOB POT .77 DIA x .76 HT PLASTIC CHROME-PLATED 6 $0.13 $0.20

30-48-5012 BUMPER RUBBER .465" O.D. BLK 14 $0.08 $0.11

30-51-0046 BRACKET PEDAL .85x2.54" 16 GA STL EG FLOORPOD 1 $0.00 $0.00

30-51-0078 TACTILE DOME 20mm SST NP 3 $0.44 $0.65 Pedal Switch

30-51-0178 FOOTSWITCH SUPPORT 2.0 x 2.0 x.55 CRS ZINC FLOORPOD-XT 2 $0.00 $0.00

30-51-0179 CHASSIS BASE 10.3 x 20.1 x 2.0.040 THK STL FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00

30-51-0180 CHASSIS TOP 10.9 x 20.2 x 2.1 .060 THK STL FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00

30-51-0181 PEDAL 8.0 x 1.7 x 3.0 16AWG CRS NICKEL FLOORPODXT 1 $0.00 $0.00 Pedal




59-00-0116 POD XT LIVE Complete Unit

Part Number Description gz:lter Reference Designator
30-51-0187 GUARD KNOB 6 x 1.06 x 0.38-IN ROUND STL-BAR CHROME 1 $0.00 $0.00
30-51-0197 BRACKET SUPPORT PEDAL 2.30 x 1.30 x 1.314-IN EG-STL 1 $0.00 $0.00
30-75-0002 FOOT RUBBER 2.87x7.70x.237 BLK 1 $0.00 $0.00 Pedal
30-75-0007 PEDAL STOP FOAM RUBBER 2.63x.25x.06 2 $0.00 $0.00
30-75-0011 STOP PEDAL RBR .81SQ x .52 BLK 2 $0.00 $0.00
40-25-0020 LABEL INSPECTION QUALITY 1 $0.06 $0.09
40-25-0037 LABEL CLING-DECAL USER PRESETS FLOORPOD-XT REV.B 1 $0.00 $0.00
40-25-0100 LABEL BAR CODE SERIAL NUMBER 4-PANEL LABEL 1 $0.15 $0.22
40-30-0020 LABEL S/N 0.1W x 0.5L 2-ACROSSDUROPOLY 613 GLOSS SILVER 1 $0.01 $0.02
50-02-0030-1 PCBA MAIN FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00
50-02-0032 PCBA PEDAL FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00
50-04-0099-10 ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "A" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00
50-04-0099-11 ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "B" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00
50-04-0099-12 ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "C" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00
50-04-0099-13 ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "D" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00
50-04-0099-14 ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "TAP" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00
50-04-0099-15 ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "AMP" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00
50-04-0099-16 ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "STOMP" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00
50-04-0099-17 ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "MOD" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00
50-04-0099-18 ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "DELAY" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00
50-04-0099-20 ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "B-DOWN" no/LED FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00
50-04-0099-21 ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "B-UP" no/LED FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00




50-02-0030-1 Main PCBA

Part Number Description gz:lter Reference Designator

01-00-0000 RES OR 5% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.00 R144.

01-16-0272 RES CARBON FILM 2.7K 1/2W 5% TH 1 $0.00 $0.00 R153

01-23-0270 zgicl\flﬁéAL OXIDE 27R 3W 5% TH FORMED LEADS @ 20mm 2 $0.00 $0.00 R71, R88

01-24-1000 RES 100R 1% 0805 11 $0.00 $0.00 233‘?1:1?:0 R100, R102, R103, R105, R106, R125,
01-24-1001 RES 1.00K 1% 0805 4 $0.00 $0.00 R23, R28, R94, R112

01-24-1002 RES 10.0K 1% 0805 7 $0.00 $0.01 R26, R61, R62, R96, R98, R99, R151

01-24-1003 RES 100K 1% 0805 4 $0.00 $0.00 R40, R41, R42, R45

01-24-1004 RES 1.00M 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.01 R22

01-24-10R0 RES 10.0R 1% 0805 3 $0.00 $0.01 R21, R120, R121

01-24-1100 RES 110R 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.00 R117

01-24-1210 RES 121R 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.00 R152

01-24-1241 RES 1.24K 1% 0805 2 $0.00 $0.00 R36, R38

01-24-1501 RES 1.50K 1% 0805 2 $0.00 $0.00 R39, R142

01-24-15R0 RES 15R 1% 0805 2 $0.00 $0.00 R76, R80

01-24-1620 RES 162R 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.00 R89

01-24-1621 RES 1.62K 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.00 R113

01-24-2001 RES 2.00K 1% 0805 10 $0.00 $0.00 R47, R48, R49, R50, R54, R55, R57, R58, R124, R130
01-24-2002 RES 20.0K 1% 0805 18 $0.00 $0.00 §§0R§7§4R7Rf '5861 RR?&'?BRE;O R11, R67, R68, R69,
01-24-2210 RES 221R 1% 0805 3 $0.00 $0.01 R92, R101, R107

01-24-2211 RES 2.21K 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.01 R24

01-24-22R1 RES 22.1R 1% 0805 10 $000 $000 ;:,A:uu, RoZ, RTTO, RTT10, RTZZ, R1£5, K129, R14U,
01-24-2551 RES 2.55K 1% 0805 2 $0.00 $0.00 R13, R16

01-24-3011 RES 3.01K 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.01 R35

01-24-3321 RES 3.32K 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.00 R25

01-24-3323 RES 332K 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.00 R31

01-24-4321 RES 4.32K 1% 0805 2 $0.00 $0.01 R27, R95

01-24-4750 RES 475R 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.00 R93

01-24-4751 RES 4.75K 1% 0805 7 $0.00 $0.01 R109, R111, R139, R143, R145, R146, R147
01-24-4752 RES 47.5K 1% 0805 7 $0.01 $0.01 R20, R63, R64, R114, R119, R149

01-24-47R5 RES 47.5R 1% 0805 8 $0.01 $0.01 R75, R77, R78, R79, R82, R84, R86, R85, R87
01-24-4991 RES 4.99K 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.00 R30




01-24-5110

RES 511R 1% 0805

$0.00

$0.00

R43, R110

01-24-51R1

Part Number

RES 51.1R 1% 0805

50-02-0030-1 Main PCBA

Description

Qty Per
Parent

$0.00

Dealer
Cost

$0.00

R126, R127, R128, R131, R132, R133, R135, R137

Reference Designator

01-24-5360 RES 536R 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.00 R18

01-24-5R11 RES 5.11R 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.00 R46

01-24-6041 RES 6.04K 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.00 R34

01-24-6810 RES 681R 1% 0805 2 $0.00 $0.00 R15, R17

01-24-69R8 RES 69.8R 1% 0805 3 $0.00 $0.00 R97, R104, R108

01-24-7501 RES 7.50K1% 0805 2 $0.01 $0.01 R37, R91

01-24-8871 RES 8.87K 1% 0805 5 $0.00 $0.01 R51, R52, R56, R59, R138

01-24-9090 RES 909R 1% 0805 2 $0.00 $0.00 R12, R14

01-48-0103 POT MONO 10KB LINEAR TAPER 25 mm D-SHAFT 6 $0.10 $0.15 R33, R44, R53, R66, R72, R85

01-48-9103 POT DUAL 10KA AUDIO TAPER HORIZ MT 25mm RND PLASTIC 1 $0.43 $0.64 R60

01-60-0472 RES NETWORK 4.7K BUSSED 1/8W 5% SM 1 $0.00 $0.00 R116

03-10-6108 CAP ELEC 1000uF 6.3V 20% RADIAL 8/11.5/5 1 $0.00 $0.00 c126

03-12-0107 CAP ELEC 100uF 16V 20% RADIAL 6.3/11/5 4 $0.04 $0.05 C34, C38, C66, C145

03-12-0108 CAP ELEC 1000uF 16V 20% RADIAL10/16/5 2 $0.17 $0.26 C45, C69, C39

03-12-0688 CAP ELEC 6800uF 16V 20% RADIAL18/35.5/7.5 1 $0.68 $1.02 c81

03-13-0228 CAP ELEC 2200uF 16V 20% 105C LowZ 0.030R RADIAL 12.5/25/5 3 $0.00 $0.00 C70, C107, C39 added ECO# 0416101

03-13-0477 CAP ELEC 470uF 16V 20% 105C LowZ 0.085R RADIAL 8/15/5 6 $0.00 $0.00 C49, C59, C60, C164, C165, C166

03-16-2108 CAP ELEC 1000uF 35V 20% 105C RADIAL 12.5/25/5 2 $0.00 $0.00 C42, C47

03-18-0105 CAP ELEC 1uF 50V 20% RADIAL 5/11/5 5 $0.01 $0.02 C43, C44, C46, C48, C98

03-18-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% RADIAL 5/11/5 8 $0.02 $0.03 C63, C65, C71, C84, C85, C95, C99, C119

03-24-0273 CAP MET-POLY 27nF 50V 5% TH 7.3/3.2/5/5 1 $0.00 $0.00 ca7

03-36-0224 CAP ESTR 0.22uF 50V 5% TH 11/6/11.5/7.5 1 $0.07 $0.11 c157

03-50-0101 CAP NPO 100pF 50V 10% 0805 5 $0.01 $0.01 g:fégcogs, (54, C56, C142, C8, C9, removed ECO#
C2, C6, C7, C8, C9, C10, C11, C12, C14, C24, C26, C51,

03-50-0102 CAP NPO 1nF 50V 5% 0805 16 $0.02 $0.04 o BB, CBB. G140 CT OB, atdun ECOR 0416600

03-50-0220 CAP NPO 22pF 50V 20% 0805 2 $0.02 $0.02 C144, C148

03-50-0272 CAP NPO 2.7nF 50V 5% 0805 2 $0.02 $0.03 C74,C75

03-50-0391 CAP NPO 390pF 50v 5% 0805 4 $0.00 $0.00 C72, C73, C76, C77

03-50-0470 CAP NPO 47pF 50V 10% 0805 3 $0.11 $0.17 C32, C78,C79

03-52-0100 CAP X7R 10pF 50V 20% 0805 2 $0.02 $0.02 C167, C168

03-52-0101 CAP X7R 100pF 50V 20% 0805 2 $0.01 $0.01 c82, C83

03-52-0102 CAP X7R 1nF 50V 20% 0805 1 $0.01 $0.02 c163




03-52-0103 CAP X7R 10nF 50V 20% 0805 3 | $0.01 | $0.02 C116, C117, C160

50-02-0030-1 Main PCBA

Qty Per Dealer

Part Number Description Parent Cost

Reference Designator

) ) 4, ) ) ) ’ J, U, ’ )

C23, C30, C31, C62, C64, C67, C68, CI0, C91, C92,

03-52-0104 CAP X7R 0.1uF 50V 20% 0805 74 $0.02 $0.04 C93, C94. C96, C97. G100, C101, C102, C103, G105,
C108 110 €444 442 142 0414 C148 £418

03-52-0334 CAP X7R 0.33uF 25V 20% 0805 1 $0.15 $0.23 C108

03-52-0472 CAP X7R 4.7nF 50V 20% 0805 1 $0.02 $0.04 C109
C27,C29,C33,C35-36,C40-41,C50,C52,C55,C57-

03-52-0473 CAP X7R 47nF 50V 20% 0805 17 $0.02 $0.03 58,C61,087,080,C89C 104

04-04-0001 FERRITE BEAD 3-TURN 600R@ 100MHz MATERIAL-61 RADIAL TH 2 $0.37 $0.56 L25, L26

06-20-0099 DIODE GEN PUR DUAL 70V 215mA 6nS SOT-23 SM BAV99 8 $0.02 $0.02 D15, D16, D26, D29, D30, D33, D36, D38

06-23-0054 DIODE SCHOTTKY DUAL 30V 200mA 5nS SOT-23 SM BAT54S 1 $0.00 $0.00 D17

06-32-0340 DIODE SCHOTTKY 3A 40V SMB SM B340B 4 $0.13 $0.19 D7, D8, D19, D20

06-32-4006 DIODE RECTIFIER 800V 1A SMA SM MRA4006T3 10 $0.06 $0.08 D9, D10, D11, D12, D13, D14, D42, D43, D44, D45
D6, D18, D21, D22, D23, D24, D25, D27, D28, D31, D32,

06-34-0016 DIODE SWITCHING 75V 200mA 6nS SOT-23 SM BAS16LT1 17 $0.01 $0.02 D34, D35, D37, D39, D40, D41

09-03-0032 TRANS PNP MED POWER TIP32C TH 1 $0.22 $0.33 Q9

09-10-4401 TRANS NPN SMALL-SIGNAL MBT4401SOT-23 SM 4 $0.01 $0.02 Q2,Q3,Q7,Q8

09-10-4403 TRANS PNP SMALL-SIGNAL MBT4403SOT-23 SM 1 $0.03 $0.05 Q1

09-10-6102 TRANS N-CHANNEL MOSFET ZXM61N02 SOT-23 SM 3 $0.10 $0.15 Q4, Q5, Q66

11-00-3000 CRYSTAL OSCILLATOR 30MHz 3.3V DIP4 METAL-CAN TH 1 $0.89 $1.34 Y1

11-10-0501 FERRITE BEAD 500R @100mHZ 2.5A 1206 SM 2 $0.05 $0.07 L17,L18
L1,L2,1L3,L4,L5,16,L7,L8, L9, L10, L11, L12, L13,

11-10-2012 FERRITE BEAD 600R@100MHZ 300mA 0805 SM 22 $0.03 $0.04 L14. L15. L16. L19. 120 L21. 122, L23. 124

12-00-0317 IC VREG ADJ 1.2-37V 1.5 AMP TO-220 LM317 TH 1 $0.15 $0.23 u12

12-02-0015 IC REG +15V 1.5AMP TO-220F TH NJM7815FA 1 $0.25 $0.38 u2

12-02-0115 IC REG -15V 1.5AMP TO-220F TH NJM7915FA 1 $0.38 $0.57 u3

12-02-1088 IC REG ADJ TO-220 TH LM1086 1 $0.38 $0.57 u7

12-02-7805 IC REG +5v 1.5 Amp TH 2 $0.09 $0.14 U5, U10

12-54-0082 IC OP AMP DUAL TL082CD SO-8 SM 1 $0.13 $0.20 us

12-54-0084 IC OP AMP QUAD TL084CD SM 3 $0.22 $0.33 U6, U9, U11

12-54-2134 IC OP-AMP DUAL OPA2134UA SM SO-8 1 $1.16 $1.74 U1

12-64-4528 IC CONVERTER 24B 48/96KHz AUDIO CODEC SM AK4528 1 $2.30 $3.45 U4

12-64-7890 IC ADC 12 BIT / 8 CHANNEL SM TSSOP-16 ADC78H90 1 $1.17 $1.76 U31




15-40-6138 IC 6N138 OPTO-ISOLATOR DIP-8 TH 1 $0.49 $0.73 u15
15-64-0273 IC 74HCT273 FLIP-FLOP D-TYPE 8-BIT SO-20 SM 2 $0.10 $0.15 uU16, U18
15-65-0004 IC 74LVC04 LOW VOLTAGE CMOS HEX INVERTER SO-14 SM 1 $0.07 $0.11 u30
15-68-1020 IC CONTROLLER USB TAS1020BPFB SM 1 $2.95 $4.43 u25

Part Number

50-02-0030-1 Main PCBA

Description

Qty Per
Parent

Dealer
Cost

Reference Designator

15-70-1610 IC DRAM 1M X 16 SDRAM HY57V161610DTC-7 SM 2 $4.60 $6.90 u27, Uz28
15-72-1009 IC SRAM 128K X 8 CY7C1009B 15nS SOJ-32 (V32) SM 1 $1.83 $2.75 u14
15-78-4128 IC EEPROM 128KBIT 12C SERIAL 24L.C128-1/SN SOIC8 SM 1 $0.90 $1.35 u23
15-79-0088 IC MEMORY SECURE AT88SC153-00 -2.7 8S1 (SO-8) SM 1 $0.49 $0.74 u24
15-86-1065 IC DSP SHARC ADSP-21065LKS-240 MQFP208 SM 1 $10.00 $15.00 u26
15-86-8420 IC DIGITAL AUDIO SAMPLE RATE CONVERTER SM Mfg# CS8420-CS 1 $9.30 $13.95 u20
15-92-5810 IC RESET 5V 5% ACTIVE-HI SOT-23 SM LM810 1 $0.27 $0.40 u22
15-96-0128 IC PLD 128 CELL/96 I/O ISPLSI5128VE-100LT128 TQFP128 1 $3.65 $5.48 u21
18-12-0001 LED 3-DIGIT 7-SEG YEL w/DP Ledtech LM3633-11-11BWRN TH 1 $0.66 $0.99 D2
18-21-0002 LED ORANGE 3mmX2mm SM Kingbrite APK3020SEC 4 $0.14 $0.21 D1, D3, D4, D5
21-00-0015 DNU - use 21-00-0014 - JACK BARREL PCB MT 2.5mm 1 $0.34 $0.50 J1
21-00-6617 JACK 1/4" TRS 6-PIN PCB MT HORIZ TH W/CHROME HRDWARE 4 $0.38 $0.57 J6, J7, J8, J10
21-04-5075 JACK DIN 5-PIN FEMALE MIDI PCB-MNT RT-ANG LN 05075 2 $0.15 $0.23 J4, J5
21-12-0035 JACK 3.5mm STEREO 5 PIN CRIMPED LEADS NON-THREADED 1 $0.12 $0.18 Jo
21-16-0001 JACK RJ-45 9-PIN IN XLR SHELL PCB-MNT HORIZ TH 1 $2.15 $3.23 J3
21-18-0002 TERMINAL SCREW PCB MOUNT RT ANGLE SNAP-IN TH 1 $0.00 $0.00 BR1
21-20-0206 HDR SIL PCB-MT 6-PIN x 2mm MALE SHRD VERT MT TH 1 $0.11 $0.17 H3
21-21-0001 JACK USB-B SHIELDED PCB-MNT BLACK WIESON 3700-4ABN4S1W 1 $0.22 $0.33 J2
21-21-1016 HDR DIL PCB-MT 16-PIN 2x8x.100MALE SHRD LOCKING VERT MT TH 1 $1.55 $2.33 H4
21-34-0061-1 CBL 1-COND 18AWG 3.0-IN FM- QUICK DISCONNECT/S-T BLK 1 $0.00 $0.00

21-34-0061-2 CBL 1-COND 18AWG 3.0-IN FM- QUICK DISCONNECT/S-T WHT 1 $0.00 $0.00

21-44-0044 SOCKET 44 PIN PLCC - .050 LOW PROFILE SMT 1 $0.16 $0.24 S1
24-09-0222 SWITCH SLIDE DPDT 4.5mm SHAFT HORIZ MT 2 $0.11 $0.16 SW2, Sw9
24-12-0001 ENCODER 24-STEP W/25mm SHFT RE120-40-25F-24P TH 1 $0.33 $0.49 E2
24-12-0002 ENCODER 12-STEP W/25mm SHFT RE120-40-25F-12P TH 1 $0.30 $0.45 E1
30-00-0607 SCREW 6-32 x 7/16IN w/LK WASH PPZ STL 2 $0.02 $0.03 us, U7
30-00-3125 SCREW 4-40 x .3125 PPB STL 2 $0.01 $0.02 HS1, HS2
30-03-0004 WASHER LOCK W/EXTERNAL TOOTH 2 x #4 x .017IN STL 2 $0.01 $0.01 HS1, HS2
30-06-0440 NUT HEX .242 4-40 STL/ZNC 2 $0.00 $0.00 HS1, HS2
30-12-2210 STANDOFF HEX .250 6-32 F-F .500 LG AL 2 $0.10 $0.15 us, U7




30-18-3030 CLIP GND PCB .30x.30x.07 8 $0.02 $0.03 GF1, GF2, GF4, GF5, GF6, GF7, GF8, GF9
30-51-0057 HEAT SINK, BLACK ANODIZED AL, WAKEFIELD #287-1AB 2 $0.30 $0.45 HS1, HS2

30-65-0009 TAPE INSULATING 1/8W x 2 INL (NON-SPECIFIC) 1 $0.00 $0.00 J2

30-75-0023 KEYPAD RUBBER w/SILKSCREEN 5.91x2.48 x0.7-IN BLK FLOORPOD 1 $0.00 $0.00

Part Number

50-02-0030-1 Main PCBA

Description

Qty Per
Parent

Reference Designator

35-00-0030 PCB MAIN FLOORPOD-XT REV.B 1 $0.00 $0.00

40-30-2000 LABEL S/N 38.10 x 6.35mm THERMAL XFR GLOSSY WHITE 1 $0.01 $0.01 (on PCB artwork "Place Barcode Label Here")
45-01-0002 ISCEI;IﬁEOSGRAMMED MCU v1.03 c/s= 96FB SHARC/FLOORPOD/BOD- 1 $3.95 $5.93 U17

45-02-0016 IC PROGRAMMED FLASH v2.14 ¢/s=0xC0D63B8 FLOORPOD-XT 1 $0.00 $0.00 u29

50-02-0240 1 $0.00 $0.00 LCD1




50-02-0032 Pedal Switch PCBA

Qty Per Dealer

Part Number Description Parent Cost Reference Designator
01-24-1001 RES 1.00K 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.01 R3

01-24-1002 RES 10.0K 1% 0805 4 $0.01 $0.01 R8, R9, R26, R45
01-24-2000 RES 200R 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.00 R2

01-24-4991 RES 4.99K 1% 0805 1 $0.00 $0.01 R1

03-52-0104 CAP X7R 0.1uF 50V 20% 0805 4 $0.04 $0.05 C1,C2,C7,C8
06-20-0099 DIODE GEN PUR DUAL 70V 215mA 6nS SOT-23 SM BAV99 1 $0.02 $0.03 D7

09-10-4401 TRANS NPN SMALL-SIGNAL MBT4401SOT-23 SM 1 $0.02 $0.02 Q1

09-20-0095 PHOTOTRANSISTOR, SMD Blue Lens Ledtech LT5K95-AA-0125 1 $0.30 $0.45 Q29

11-10-2012 FERRITE BEAD 600R@100MHZ 300mA 0805 SM 2 $0.04 $0.06 L9, L10
18-27-0083 LED INFRA-RED, 8380nm CLEAR LENS LT5K83-AA-880 1 $0.27 $0.41 D3

21-00-6617 JACK 1/4" TRS 6-PIN PCB MT HORIZ TH W/CHROME HRDWARE 1 $0.57 $0.86 J200

21-20-0206 HDR SIL PCB-MT 6-PIN x 2mm MALE SHRD VERT MT TH 1 $0.17 $0.25 H200

30-18-3030 CLIP GND PCB .30x.30x.07 1 $0.03 $0.05 GF200
35-00-0032 PCB PEDAL FLOORPOD-XT REV.A 1 0 $0.00




99-060-0705 Bass Pod XT Live Complete Unit w/Accessories

Part Number Description Qty. Per Parent Reference Designator
11-32-0000 XFMR PX2 120VAC/60Hz 9VAC/2A UL 2464 VW-1 6FT. BLK US 1
21-34-2000 CBL USB HIGH SPEED 2 METER BLK 1
30-75-0013 CAP RJ45 JACK PROTECTOR VINYL .692-ODx.250-H BLACK 1
40-00-0083 MANUAL USER BASS PODxt LIVE P2-1 ENGLISH 1
40-01-0016 CARD LICENSE-AGREEMNT END-USERALL-PRODUCTS 1
50-03-0018 ASSY PACK RJ45 PROTECTION 1
59-00-0118 ASSY UNIT COMPLETE BASS POD-LIVE P2-1 1 Not Available As A Replacement Part
Part Number Description Qty. Per Parents Reference Designator
21-30-0001 CBL DIL 16-COND .100 x 5.75-IN/ 7.25-IN 1 MAIN PCBA TO SWITHC PCBA
21-34-0060 CBL SIL 6-COND 24AWG 2mm x 9.75-IN F-F-JST Z-TYPE 1 MAIN PCBA TO PEDAL
24-24-0606 SWITCH POWER ROCKER 6A/250VAC 10A/120VAC PNL-MNT BLK 1
30-00-0012 SCREW 1/4-20 x3.5IN STEEL SHCS BLK OXIDE 1 FOR PEDAL SHAFT
2-RJ45,22-FOOTSWITCH ASSY 2-PER,11-FOOTS,2 SWITCH PCBA's 11 MOUNTING SCREWS, 5
30-00-0042 SCREW SHEET METAL 4 x 0.375 INSELF-TAP PPB 35 FOR UPPER ROW & 6 FOR BOTTOM ROW
30-00-0043 SCREW 6-32 x 5/16 w/LK WASH PPZ STL 22 FOR PCBA MOUNTING
30-00-0062 SCREW 10-32 x 3/8-IN w/CAPTIVEWASHER PPZ 2 FOR KNOB GUARD MOUNTING
30-00-0375 SCREW 6-32 x .375 PPB 21 15-FOR CHASSIS ASSY/BUMPERS,6-FOR PEDAL
30-00-4250 SCREW SHEET METAL SELF-TAP #4 x .250IN PPB 6 FOR BEZEL MOUNTING
30-03-0003 WASHER .473 x.260x .030 steel 4 FOR PEDAL SHAFT ASSY
30-03-0005 WASHER .500 x.260x .030 NYLON 2 FOR PEDAL SHAFT ASSY
30-03-0007 WASHER .500 x.260x .125 NYLON 2 FOR PEDAL SHAFT ASSY
30-03-0013 WASHER .50 x.170x .034 NYLON 4
30-06-0009 NUT 1/4-20 STL W/NYLON LOCK 1 FOR PEDAL
30-06-0623 NUT HEX 6-32 W/CAPTIVE STAR-WASHER 3 FOR PEDAL PCBA/TOP FTSWITCH PCBA
30-15-0004 SPACER .13THKx.630D NYLON 5 FOR 1/4" JACKS
30-15-0005 SPACER .25 OD x NO.8 ID AL 2 FOR PEDAL PCBA
30-15-0011 SPACER .39 Dia x 2.40 Lg Steel 1 FOR PEDAL
30-15-0023 SPACER 1/4-ODx1/8-L x #6 SCREW-ID NYLON 1 FOR TOP TIER FOOTSWITCH PCBA
30-21-0004 STRAIN RELIEF-CABLE 3/8 x 0.5(ID)-IN NYLON BLK 1 FOR POWER CABLE
30-27-0025 KNOB SM ENCDR .55Dx.57 H IMP ABS MICROTEX 2
30-27-0056 LENS LED .19" DIA x.29" HT PLASTIC CLEAR SNAP-IN 2
30-27-0101 BEZEL U/l 6.30 x 2.52 x .31-INABS BLACK FLOORPOD 1
30-27-0105 LENS DISPLAY 3.73 x 1.13 x 0.52-IN PLASTIC CLEAR FLOORPOD 1 FOR DISPLAY
30-45-0011 KNOB POT .77 DIA x .76 HT PLASTIC CHROME-PLATED 6
30-48-5012 BUMPER RUBBER .465" O.D. BLK 14
30-51-0046 BRACKET PEDAL .85x2.54" 16 GA STL EG FLOORPOD 1
30-51-0078 TACTILE DOME 20mm SST NP FOR PEDAL SWITCH




59-00-0118 Bass Pod XT Live Complete Unit (Continued)

Part Number Description Qty. Per Parents Reference Designator
30-51-0178 FOOTSWITCH SUPPORT 2.0 x 2.0 x.55 CRS ZINC FLOORPOD-XT
30-51-0181 PEDAL 8.0 x 1.7 x 3.0 16AWG CRS NICKEL FLOORPODXT FOR PEDAL
30-51-0187 GUARD KNOB 6 x 1.06 x 0.38-IN ROUND STL-BAR CHROME
30-51-0197 BRACKET SUPPORT PEDAL 2.30 x 1.30 x 1.314-IN EG-STL
30-51-0221 CHASSIS BASE 10.3 x 20.1 x 2.0.040 THK STL BASSPOD-LIVE P2-1
30-51-0222 CHASSIS TOP 10.9 x 20.2 x 2.1 .060 THK STL BASSPOD-LIVE P2-1
30-63-0017 FOAM W/ADH .55" x 0.25" x 0.06" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN FOR 2-PER EACH SUPPORT
30-75-0002 FOOT RUBBER 2.87x7.70x.237 BLK FOR PEDAL
30-75-0007 PEDAL STOP FOAM RUBBER 2.63x.25x.06 FOR PEDAL
30-75-0011 STOP PEDAL RBR .81SQ x .52 BLK
50-02-0030-2 PCBA MAIN BASS PODxt LIVE PROGRAMMED P2-1
50-02-0032 PCBA PEDAL FLOORPOD-XT
50-02-0033 PCBA SWITCH FLOORPOD-XT

50-04-0099-10

ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "A" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT

50-04-0099-11

ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "B" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT

50-04-0099-12

ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "C" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT

50-04-0099-13

ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "D" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT

50-04-0099-14

ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "TAP" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT

50-04-0099-15

ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "AMP" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT

50-04-0099-16

ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "STOMP" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT

50-04-0099-17

ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "MOD" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT

50-04-0099-19

ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "DLY/VRB" w/LED FLOORPOD-XT

50-04-0099-20

ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "B-DOWN" no/LED FLOORPOD-XT

50-04-0099-21

ASSY E/M FOOTSWITCH "B-UP" no/LED FLOORPOD-XT

Rrlrlrlr|rlrlrlr|r]r]lr]lrlrlrINdINRIsRrRRRR]N

50-02-0030-2 PCBA Main

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
01-00-0000 RES OR 5% 0805 1 R144
01-16-0272 RES CARBON FILM 2.7K 1/2W 5% TH 1 R153
01-23-0270 RES METAL OXIDE 27R 3W 5% TH FORMED LEADS @ 20mm SPACING 2 R71, R88
01-23-0270 RES METAL OXIDE 27R 3W 5% TH FORMED LEADS @ 20mm SPACING 2 R71, R88
01-24-1000 RES 100R 1% 0805 11 R9, R19, R90, R100, R102, R103, R105, R106, R125, R134, R136
01-24-1001 RES 1.00K 1% 0805 4 R23, R28, R94, R112
01-24-1002 RES 10.0K 1% 0805 7 R26, R61, R62, R96, R98, R99, R151
01-24-1003 RES 100K 1% 0805 4 R40, R41, R42, R45
01-24-1004 RES 1.00M 1% 0805 1 R22
01-24-10R0 RES 10.0R 1% 0805 3 R21, R120, R121
01-24-1100 RES 110R 1% 0805 1 R117
01-24-1210 RES 121R 1% 0805 1 R152




50-02-0030-2 PCBA Main (Continued)

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
01-24-1241 RES 1.24K 1% 0805 2 R36, R38
01-24-1501 RES 1.50K 1% 0805 2 R39, R142
01-24-15R0 RES 15R 1% 0805 2 R76, R80
01-24-1620 RES 162R 1% 0805 1 RS89
01-24-1621 RES 1.62K 1% 0805 1 R113
01-24-2001 RES 2.00K 1% 0805 10 R47, R48, R49, R50, R54, R55, R57, R58, R124, R130
01-24-2002 RES 20.0K 1% 0805 18 R2, R3, R4, R5, R6, R7, R8, R10, R11, R67, R68, R69, R70, R73, R74, R81, R83, R150
01-24-2210 RES 221R 1% 0805 3 R92, R101, R107
01-24-2211 RES 2.21K 1% 0805 1 R24
01-24-22R1 RES 22.1R 1% 0805 10 R1, R29, R32, R115, R118, R122, R123, R129, R140, R141
01-24-2551 RES 2.55K 1% 0805 2 R13, R16. ADDED PER ECO#0428601.
01-24-3011 RES 3.01K 1% 0805 1 R35
01-24-3321 RES 3.32K 1% 0805 1 R25
01-24-3323 RES 332K 1% 0805 1 R31
01-24-4321 RES 4.32K 1% 0805 2 R27, R95
01-24-4750 RES 475R 1% 0805 1 R93
01-24-4751 RES 4.75K 1% 0805 7 R109, R111, R139, R143, R145, R146, R147
01-24-4752 RES 47.5K 1% 0805 6 R20, R63, R64, R114, R119, R149
01-24-47R5 RES 47.5R 1% 0805 8 R75, R77, R78, R79, R82, R84, R86, R87
01-24-4991 RES 4.99K 1% 0805 1 R30
01-24-5110 RES 511R 1% 0805 2 R43, R110
01-24-51R1 RES 51.1R 1% 0805 8 R126, R127, R128, R131, R132, R133, R135, R137
01-24-5360 RES 536R 1% 0805 1 R18
01-24-5R11 RES 5.11R 1% 0805 1 R4G
01-24-6041 RES 6.04K 1% 0805 1 R34
01-24-6810 RES 681R 1% 0805 2 R15, R17
01-24-69R8 RES 69.8R 1% 0805 3 R97, R104, R108
01-24-7501 RES 7.50K1% 0805 2 R37, R91
01-24-8871 RES 8.87K 1% 0805 5 R51, R52, R56, R59, R138
01-24-9090 RES 909R 1% 0805 2 R12, R14. ADDED PER ECO#0428601.
01-48-0103 POT MONO 10KB LINEAR TAPER 25 mm D-SHAFT 6 R33, R44, R53, R66, R72, R85
01-48-9103 POT DUAL 10KA AUDIO TAPER HORIZ MT 25mm RND PLASTIC 1 R60
01-60-0472 RES NETWORK 4.7K BUSSED 1/8W 5% SM 1 R116
03-10-6108 CAP ELEC 1000uF 6.3V 20% RADIAL 8/11.5/5 1 C126
03-12-0107 CAP ELEC 100uF 16V 20% RADIAL 6.3/11/5 4 C34, C38, C66, C145
03-12-0108 CAP ELEC 1000uF 16V 20% RADIAL10/16/5 2 C45, C69, C39, removed ECO# 0416101
03-12-0688 CAP ELEC 6800uF 16V 20% RADIAL18/35.5/7.5 1 c81
03-13-0228 CAP ELEC 2200uF 16V 20% 105C LowZ 0.030R RADIAL 12.5/25/5 3 C70, C107, C39, added ECO# 0416101
03-13-0477 CAP ELEC 470uF 16V 20% 105C LowZ 0.085R RADIAL 8/15/5 6 C49, C59, C60, C164, 165, C166




50-02-0030-2 PCBA Main (Continued)

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)

03-16-2108 CAP ELEC 1000uF 35V 20% 105C LowZ RADIAL 12.5/25/5 2 C42, C47

03-18-0105 CAP ELEC 1uF 50V 20% RADIAL 5/11/5 5 C43, C44, C46, C48, C98

03-18-0106 CAP ELEC 10uF 50V 20% RADIAL 5/11/5 8 C63, C65, C71, C84, C85, C95, C99, C119

03-24-0273 CAP MET-POLY 27nF 50V 5% TH 7.3/3.2/5/5 1 c37

03-36-0224 CAP ESTR 0.22uF 50V 5% TH 11/6/11.5/7.5 1 C157

03-50-0101 CAP NPO 100pF 50V 5% 0805 5 C16, C18, C54, C56, C142, C8, C9 removed ECO# 0416902

03-50-0102 CAP NPO 1nF 50V 5% 0805 16 0416902

03-50-0220 CAP NPO 22pF 50V 5% 0805 2 C144, C148

03-50-0272 CAP NPO 2.7nF 50V 5% 0805 2 C74,C75

03-50-0391 CAP NPO 390pF 50v 5% 0805 4 C72, C73, C76. CT7

03-50-0470 CAP NPO 47pF 50V 5% 0805 3 C32,C78, C79

03-52-0100 CAP X7R 10pF 50V 10% 0805 2 C167, C168

03-52-0101 CAP X7R 100pF 50V 10% 0805 2 C82, C83

03-52-0102 CAP X7R 1nF 50V 10% 0805 1 C163

03-52-0103 CAP X7R 10nF 50V 10% 0805 3 C116, C117, C160

C1, C3, C4, C5, C13, C15, C17, C19, C20, C21, C22, C23, C30, C31, C62, C64, C67, C68, C90, CI1,

€92, C93, C94, C96, C97, C100, C101, C102, C103, C105, C106, C110, C111, C112, C113, C114,
C115, C118, C120, C121, C122, C123, C124, C125, C127, C128, C129, C130, C131, C132, C133,

03-52-0104 CAP X7R 0.1uF 50V 10% 0805 74 C134, C135, C136, C 137, C138, C139, C141, C143, C146, C147, C149, C150, C151, C152, C153,

03-52-0334 CAP X7R 0.33uF 25V 10% 0805 1 C108

03-52-0472 CAP X7R 4.7nF 50V 10% 0805 1 C109

03-52-0473 CAP X7R 47nF 50V 10% 0805 17 €27, C29, C33, C35, C36, C40, C41, C50, C52, C55, C57, C58, C61, C87, C80, C89, C104

04-04-0001 FERRITE BEAD 3-TURN 600R@ 100MHz MATERIAL-61 RADIAL TH 2 125, L26

06-20-0099 DIODE GEN PUR DUAL 70V 215mA 6nS SOT-23 SM BAV99 8 D15, D16, D26, D29, D30, D33, D36, D38

06-23-0054 DIODE SCHOTTKY DUAL 30V 200mA 5nS SOT-23 SM BAT54S D17

06-32-0340 DIODE SCHOTTKY 3A 40V SMB SM B340B 4 D7, D8, D19, D20

06-32-4006 DIODE RECTIFIER 800V 1A SMA SM MRA4006T3 10 D9, D10, D11, D12, D13, D14, D42, D43, D44, D45

06-34-0016 DIODE SWITCHING 75V 200mA 6nS SOT-23 SM BAS16LT1 17 D6, D18, D21, D22, D23, D24, D25, D27, D28, D31, D32, D34, D35, D37, D39, D40, D41

09-03-0032 TRANS PNP MED POWER TIP32C TH 1 Q9

09-10-4401 TRANS NPN SMALL-SIGNAL MBT4401S0T-23 SM 4 Q2, Q3, Q7, Q8

09-10-4403 TRANS PNP SMALL-SIGNAL MBT4403SOT-23 SM 1 Q1

09-10-6102 TRANS N-CHANNEL MOSFET ZXM61N02 SOT-23 SM 3 Q4, Q5, Q6

11-00-3000 CRYSTAL OSCILLATOR 30MHz 3.3V DIP4 METAL-CAN TH 1 Y1

11-10-0501 FERRITE BEAD 500R @100mHZ 2.5A 1206 SM 2 117, L18

11-10-2012 FERRITE BEAD 600R@100MHZ 300mA 0805 SM 22 L1,12,13,L4,15,16,17, 18, L9, L10,L11, L12, L13, L14, L15, L16, L19, L20, L21, L22, 23, .24

12-00-0317 IC VREG ADJ 1.2-37V 1.5 AMP TO-220 LM317 TH 1 u12

12-02-0115 IC REG -15V 1.5AMP TO-220F TH NJM7915FA 1 U3

12-02-1088 IC REG ADJ TO-220 TH LM1086 1 u7

12-02-7805 IC REG +5v 1.5 Amp TH 2 U5, U10

12-54-0082 IC OP AMP DUAL TL082CD SO-8 SM 1 us




50-02-0030-2 PCBA Main (Continued)

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
12-54-0084 IC OP AMP QUAD TL084CD SM 3 Us6, U9, U11
12-54-2134 IC OP-AMP DUAL OPA2134UA SM SO-8 1 U1l
12-64-4528 IC CONVERTER 24B 48/96KHz AUDIO CODEC SM AK4528 1 U4
12-64-7890 IC ADC 12 BIT / 8 CHANNEL SM TSSOP-16 ADC78H90 1 u31
15-40-6138 IC 6N138 OPTO-ISOLATOR DIP-8 TH 1 u15
15-64-0273 IC 74HCT273 FLIP-FLOP D-TYPE 8-BIT SO-20 SM 2 U16, U18
15-65-0004 IC 74LVC04 LOW VOLTAGE CMOS HEX INVERTER SO-14 SM 1 U30
15-68-1020 IC CONTROLLER USB TAS1020BPFB SM 1 u2s
15-70-1610 IC DRAM 1M X 16 SDRAM HY57V161610DTC-7 SM 2 u27, U28
15-72-1009 IC SRAM 128K X 8 CY7C1009B 15nS SOJ-32 (V32) SM 1 u14
15-78-4128 IC EEPROM 128KBIT 12C SERIAL 24LC128-I/SN SOIC8 SM 1 u23
15-79-0088 IC MEMORY SECURE AT88SC153-00 -2.7 8S1 (SO-8) SM 1 u24
15-86-1065 IC DSP SHARC ADSP-21065LKS-240 MQFP208 SM 1 u26
15-86-8420 IC DIGITAL AUDIO SAMPLE RATE CONVERTER SM Mfg# CS8420-CS 1 u20
15-92-5810 IC RESET 5V 5% ACTIVE-HI SOT-23 SM LM810 1 u22
15-96-0128 IC PLD 128 CELL/96 I/O ISPLSI5128VE-100LT128 TQFP128 1 u21
18-12-0001 LED 3-DIGIT 7-SEG YEL w/DP Ledtech LM3633-11-11BWRN TH 1 D2
18-21-0002 LED ORANGE 3mmX2mm SM Kingbrite APK3020SEC 4 D1, D3, D4, D5
21-00-0015 DNU - use 21-00-0014 - JACK BARREL PCB MT 2.5mm 1 J1
21-00-6617 JACK 1/4" TRS 6-PIN PCB MT HORIZ TH W/CHROME HRDWARE 4 36, 37, 38, J10
21-04-5075 JACK DIN 5-PIN FEMALE MIDI PCB-MNT RT-ANG LN 05075 2 34, 35
21-12-0035 JACK 3.5mm STEREO 5 PIN CRIMPED LEADS NON-THREADED 1 39
21-16-0001 JACK RJ-45 9-PIN IN XLR SHELL PCB-MNT HORIZ TH 1 J3
21-18-0002 TERMINAL SCREW PCB MOUNT RT ANGLE SNAP-IN TH 1 BR1
21-20-0206 HDR SIL PCB-MT 6-PIN x 2mm MALE SHRD VERT MT TH 1 H3
21-21-0001 JACK USB-B SHIELDED PCB-MNT BLACK WIESON 3700-4ABN4S1W 1 32
21-21-1016 HDR DIL PCB-MT 16-PIN 2x8x.100MALE SHRD LOCKING VERT MT TH 1 H4
21-34-0061-1 CBL 1-COND 18AWG 3.0-IN FM- QUICK DISCONNECT/S-T BLK 1
21-34-0061-2 CBL 1-COND 18AWG 3.0-IN FM- QUICK DISCONNECT/S-T WHT 1
21-44-0044 SOCKET 44 PIN PLCC - .050 LOW PROFILE SMT 1 s1
24-09-0222 SWITCH SLIDE DPDT 4.5mm SHAFT HORIZ MT 2 SW2, SW9
24-12-0001 ENCODER 24-STEP W/25mm SHFT RE120-40-25F-24P TH 1 E2
24-12-0002 ENCODER 12-STEP W/25mm SHFT RE120-40-25F-12P TH 1 E1
30-00-0607 SCREW 6-32 x 7/16IN w/LK WASH PPZ STL 2 us, U7
30-00-3125 SCREW 4-40 x .3125 PPB STL 2 HS1, HS2
30-03-0004 WASHER LOCK W/EXTERNAL TOOTH 2 x #4 x .017IN STL 2 HS1, HS2
30-06-0440 NUT HEX .242 4-40 STL/ZNC 2 HS1, HS2
30-12-2210 STANDOFF HEX .250 6-32 F-F .500 LG AL 2 us, U7
30-18-3030 CLIP GND PCB .30x.30x.07 8 GF1, GF2, GF4, GF5, GF6, GF7, GF8, GF9




50-02-0030-2 PCBA Main (Continued)

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
30-51-0057 HEAT SINK, BLACK ANODIZED AL, WAKEFIELD #287-1AB 2 HS1, HS2
30-65-0009 TAPE INSULATING 1/8W x 2 INL (NON-SPECIFIC) 1 32
30-75-0023 KEYPAD RUBBER W/SILKSCREEN 5.91x2.48 x0.7-IN BLK FLOORPOD 1
35-00-0030 PCB MAIN FLOORPOD-XT REV.B 1
40-30-2000 LABEL S/N 38.10 x 6.35mm THERMAL XFR GLOSSY WHITE 1 (on PCB artwork "Place Barcode Label Here")
45-00-0006 EEPROM Programmed USB v1.12 Bass Podxt live P2-1 1 u23
45-01-0002 IC PROGRAMMED MCU v1.03 c/s= 96FB SHARC-ALL/FLOORPOD/P2-1 1 u17
45-02-0017 IC PROGRAMMED FLASH v1.04 ¢/s=0x047 ACCB9 Bass Podxt Live P2-1 1 u29
50-02-0240 PCBA DISPLAY LCD GRAPHIC W/20PMALE HDR 6-O'CLOCK XMIS POS 1 LCD1

50-02-0032 PCBA Pedal Bass Pod XT Live

Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
01-24-1001 RES 1.00K 1% 0805 1 R3
01-24-1002 RES 10.0K 1% 0805 4 RS, R9, R26, R45
01-24-2000 RES 200R 1% 0805 1 R2
01-24-4991 RES 4.99K 1% 0805 1 R1
03-52-0104 CAP X7R 0.1uF 50V 10% 0805 4 C1,C2,C7,C8
06-20-0099 DIODE GEN PUR DUAL 70V 215mA 6nS SOT-23 SM BAV99 1 D7
09-10-4401 TRANS NPN SMALL-SIGNAL MBT4401SOT-23 SM 1 Q1
09-20-0095 PHOTOTRANSISTOR BLUE LENS LEDTECH LT5K95-AA-0125 SMD 1 Q29
11-10-2012 FERRITE BEAD 600R@100MHZ 300mA 0805 SM 2 L9, L10
18-27-0083 LED INFRA-RED 880nm CLEAR LENS LT5K83-AA-880 1 D3
21-00-6617 JACK 1/4" TRS 6-PIN PCB MT HORIZ TH W/CHROME HRDWARE 1 3200
21-20-0206 HDR SIL PCB-MT 6-PIN x 2mm MALE SHRD VERT MT TH 1 H200
30-18-3030 CLIP GND PCB .30x.30x.07 1 GF200
35-00-0032 PCB PEDAL FLOORPOD-XT REV.A 1 Not Available As A Replacement Part

50-02-0033 PCBA Main Switch Bass Pod XT Live

Part Number Description Qty Per Reference Designator(s)
18-20-0002 LED RED SUPER SML-LX0805SRC-TR 0805 SM 10 D1, D2, D3, D4, D5, D7, D8, D9, D10, D11
18-24-0003 LED GREEN SUPER SML-LX0805SGC-TR 0805 SM D6
21-21-1016 HDR DIL PCB-MT 16-PIN 2x8x.100MALE SHRD LOCKING VERT MT TH H1, H2
24-31-1105 SWITCH TACT 6mm SQ 4-PIN TH 11 SW1, SW2, SW3, SW4, SW5, SW6, SW7, SW8, SW9, SW10, SW11
35-00-0033 PCB SWITCH FLOORPOD-XT REV.A 1 Not Available As A Replacement Part




ELD <)

Pod XT Live
Bass Pod XT Live
Technical
Training
Manual



SECTION 1

THEORY OF OPERATION



ELD s

Engineering

CONFIDENTIAL

POD XT LIVE: Theory of Operation D.H.M. (with M.D.. G.K. and A.M.) AUGUST 2004

Background:

- The POD XT LIVE and BASS POD XT LIVE (not yet released) share the same electronic
hardware.

- The POD XT LIVE Line 6 Engineering project codename is FloorPOD XT.

- The POD XT LIVE électronicsis distributed across 3 PCBs:. the “FLOOR POD/BOD XT
MAIN (rev B)”, the“FLOOR POD/BOD XT PEDAL (rev A)”, and the “FLOOR POD/BOD
XT SWITCH (rev A)” PCBs (breaks apart into two pieces).

- In this document, the * sign next to a control signal name indicates an active low signal.

Audio system (see pages 1-2 of the MAIN schematic):
All of the analog audio system is contained in the MAIN PCB. Refer to the Audio System
diagram below for ablock diagram of the system.

Guitar Input:
The guitar input (J10) is buffered and amplified by U1A by either again of 3 when the
front panel input level is set to NORMAL, or by again of 1 when the switch is set to PAD
(= Low Gain). At the sametime, U1-A adds high frequency pre-emphasis gain starting at
about 200Hz. U1-A output is spliced into two branches:

- On the upper branch, R34 and R35 attenuate the signal for a +/-2.5 VPP range (@ 5V pp,
100Hz at guitar input). C43 alows this signal to be DC biased at +2.5V by the ADC
input. Q1 and Q1 clip the signal to a maximum range of 0/5V. The signal drives the left
channel of the ADC section of CODEC U4.

- In the lower branch, U1B adds again of 5.32 to the signal. C44 allows this signal to be
DC biased at +2.5V by the ADC input. The double diode D17 limits the maximum signal
swing to a-0.6V /+5.6V range before entering the right channel ADC section of CODEC
U4. Note that the signal on this branch will clip for guitar input level above 0.310 Vpp.

The net result is two signals with again difference of 16, each feeding one of the two ADC
inputs. Once these signals are converted and moved into the DSP, the DSP code will monitor
the amplitude of the signals and use one of the two versions most appropriate for the current
input level. The DSP will also apply a de-emphasisfilter complementary to the filter function
implemented by U1A. This scheme alows for significantly improving the signal noise and
low-level distortion performance of the ADC.

POD XT LIVE Theory of Operation......... Line 6 confidentid ................ Page 1 of 16



Audio Outputs:
The DAC portion of CODEC U4 sends a stereo pair of differential signalsto two low pass
reconstruction filters composed of UGA for the left channel and U6B for the right channel.
Each filter has a cutoff frequency Fc of 20KHz. The two filters then each feed an analog
summation node/buffer (U6-D& C) where the output audio is mixed with the “ Jam Along
Input” audio from the AUX IN jack (39). These two buffers feed the master volume
potentiometer. (Note: Thisway, the “Jam Along Input” AUX IN level is controlled by the
master volume pot just as the main system audio). The master volume pot feeds the output
buffer stage (U8B for LEFT and U8BA for RIGHT). The output of each output buffer stageis
passed through aresistor network and switch that controls the output level for “LINE” level
or “AMP” level. For the“LINE” level the output buffer merely feeds a 681 ohm resistor
(R15 for LEFT and R17 for RIGHT). For the®AMP” level, the output buffer feeds a resistor
divider (R12& R13 for LEFT and R14& R16 for right) which cuts the level by again of .091.
The output buffers USA and U8B also feed the headphone amplifier (U9 for left and U11 for
right).

POD XT LIVE Theory of Operation......... Line 6 confidentid ................ Page 2 of 16



ndino auoydpesH

NW

»
i ——

RWE vy,

d INO paduerequn

NW

gﬁﬂ |

1IN0 padueequn

UIMS
dwy/aun

W3ILSASANS OldNV 3AIT 1X dOd

NW

] «

L1a
Buiddino

n
6N —
dsaol
160" = ureh k %
. v-8n VM . .
T = ueb NF B + B G 2+
oT=u 2-9n a-9n
- by - by
o 0 2
" = ureb > S|
160" = ure © 03000 O
a-8n VM
0T = ureb NF Y+ UITAGTH

9T :99UdIBYIQ Ure

SWe1 -uWen

10d

[{e}-A1e]
Buiddino

awnjoA
121se

p[or4

— O

SEV'Y

ndul yoes woly ures

18]|14 SSed M07 UOIdNNISUOISY

(NI XNv)
nduj ,Buoly wer,

ze's = ureh
yaUMs
ped indu
T = ures ped
€ = uleo [ewloN
B N E u ote
q v-In
induj reyno
2€€'0 = ureb
Moz 00¢ 0
ZH - T
ST
\
ures

1914 siseydw3-aid

Page 3 of 16

.Line 6 confidentidl ................

POD XT LIVE Theory of Operation........



POD XT LIVE Audio Characteristics:
1) Audio Inputs Max Level:
- Guitar Input max Level in norma mode:
From DC to 200 Hz = 5.0 Vpp, at 1KHz =4.0 Vpp, at 2KHz = 3.0 Vpp, a 10KHz =
20Vpp, at 20 KHz=2.0Vpp
- Guitar Input max Level in pad mode:
From DC to 200 Hz =15.0 Vpp, at 1KHz =12.0 Vpp, at 2ZKHz = 9.0 Vpp, a 10KHz =
6.0 Vpp, at 20 KHz = 6.0 Vpp
- Jam Along Input (Aux IN): 5.3Vpp

2) Inputs/ Outputs nominal impedance:
- Guitar in nominal input impedance: 1IMeg Ohm (for both input PAD ON and PAD
OFF)
- Output ¥4" jack Unbalanced nominal output impedance: Stereo = 681 Ohm
- Jam Along Input (Aux IN): 10K Ohm

3) Output signdl levels:
Test condition A: Test nmode, Guitar input = 1.0Vpp= -9.03dBV, 200Hz
- Y4 Jack Unbalanced Out Left and Right Level for test condition A: 3.8 Vpp =2.56dBV
- Headphone out Level (either side) for test condition A (no load) = 7.7 Vpp = +8.7 dBV

Power supply (page 3 of MAIN schematic):
Refer to the SUPPLY SYSTEM FLOWCHART diagram below.

The POD XT LIVE uses the same externa step-down transformer as the POD XT and BASS
POD XT. Thistransformer supplies9 VAC to the POD XT LIVE. The 9 VAC issplitinto
three branches:

- Onthe+15V branch, the 9VAC isrectified and voltage doubled to approximately +20VDC
with respect to ground by C69, D9, D11, and C42. The transistor Q9 with R152 and R153
acts as adelay such that the +15V supply rail will not come up until the —15V supply rail is
stable. Thisdelay helps reduce the audio thump that may otherwise occur when the unit is
turned ON. Voltage regulator U2 takes +20V DC and produces the +15V rail.

- The-15V branch is abit more complicated
Since the +AC net is positively offset with respect to ground due to the full-wave rectifier,
asimple voltage “doubler” is not adequate to get the approximate +9V to avalue less than
—15VDC. Therefore, the voltage is simply doubled, (C70, D10, C59, D12 and C60) giving
around —10V, and then it is doubled again to produce around —20V by D13, C49, D14 and
C47. In order to help insure symmetrical current draw from the external transformer and at
the same time provide adequate current output of the —15V rail, a second voltage
“quadrupler” isused in parallel and out-of-phase with the other “quadrupler” just
described. This second multiplier consists of components C107, D43, D42, C165, C164,
D44, C166, and D45. Its output is aso around —20V DC, but it draws current during the
negative going AC peak.

POD XT LIVE Theory of Operation......... Line 6 confidentid ................ Page 4 of 16



- Thethird branch of the 9VAC feeds afull wave bridge rectifier (D7, D8, D19, and D20).
The output of thisrectifier is smoothed to around +10VDC mostly by C81. This+10VDC
output islabeled +V_UNREG on the schematic.

- The+V_UNREG iscurrent limited by two 27 ohm 3W resistors and sent to supply the
backlight for the LCD module. Since the LCD backlight supply is not regulated the
LCD backlight intensity my vary dlightly with the AC main voltage.

- The+V_UNREG isregulated by adjustable regulator U12 down to +3.3V (digital
supply).

- The+V_UNREG isregulated down to +5V by U10 for the +5V digital supply.

- The+V_UNREG isregulated down to +5V by U5 for the +5V analog supply for the
Codec and immediate circuitry.

- The+V_UNREG isregulated down to +8V by the adjustable regulator U7 for the
Variax supply that is sent out the RJ-45 jack on the rear panel. Note that care has been
taken to assure that shorting the contacts of the RJ-45 jack (and thus short circuiting the
+8V Variax supply) does not damage the POD XT LIVE in any capacity.

The +15V and —15V rails are further filtered by the R32/C38 and R29/C34 networks to
generate the +15V_IN and —15V_IN which are used to supply a very clean power supply for
the input op amp U1 for the guitar inpuit.

Without special care, a 1IKHz audio tone may appear on the audio signals when the USB
connection is used and aground loop is present between the host PC and the audio system. To
avoid this problem, the USB section hasits own 3.3V supply (+3.3V_USB) made of Q8 and its
associated circuitry, and an insulation resistance (R121) between the digital ground and the
USB ground (see page 4 of the Main PCB). With this circuit, the 3.3V_USB current is derived
from the +5V supply and the +3.3V is only used as a voltage reference.

POD XT LIVE Theory of Operation......... Line 6 confidentid ................ Page 5 of 16



oer Gy-ry
uo Ajlddns xeuea

Aiinaan) Boreuy 1oy
Aiddns Bojeuy AG

018 ‘02N JYS/HIADY SAV

‘a07 'sLOd ‘sa3

T T

uoivaUU0YD punols Boreuy ol [eubig

n

Jore|nbay

N8+

SN

Jore|nbay

NG+

oTNn

Joreinbay

4/11dIN ‘2TN NOW
:Alddns [enbig Ag

asn -
1cd
Addns
uonoa!
19s @sn oenboy | &
aSN AE'e+ -— NEE+

ddoualajal
[

NG+

411

018 "HSVY 14
‘NVHas ‘d1d ‘dsa
Alddns rewbia Ac'e

Addns
1HOITMOVE a1

NITAGT-  -——

Joreinbay

NEE+

|

dwy do
induj oipny 01

1

NITAGT+ ——

g

120
180
19Unosy
abpug
anem
4

\ s

884 1.4

9910 '¥9TO '20TO

's¥a ‘v ‘zva ‘eva

‘6 ‘090 ‘650 ‘0.0

veD ‘62 en ¥1d ‘€10 ‘Z1d ‘'0Ta
Mw__m__ Ao Jorenay a_a_u_:__u\w_h wms_o>
Mo « AST- 121109y annebaN

*019 ‘sauoydpesH
‘sdwy do

geozey  INAINO olpny :oL zn 60 2¥0 ‘690 ‘114 '60
Hw__m__ — HmT -« | fowmnbay Av13d _m_n:omcwmﬁ_g
Mo AST* 181198y 9AMSOd

NVHOVIA XO019 A1ddNS 43aMOd JAIT LX AOd

NI OV A6

POD XT LIVE Theory of Operation.........Line 6 confidentia ................ Page 6 of 16



I nput / Qutput System and Control:
The following Input and Output (1/0) signals control the POD XT LIVE operation and system
mode.

GUITAR_IN_SENSE (MAIN PCB):

The status of the Guitar Input Jack is read from the GUITAR_IN_SENSE line by 1/O pin 78 of
the DSP U26. It is high when ajack is plugged in the guitar input and low otherwise.

When thissignal isread low (= no jack plugged in), and the Variax input is unplugged, the
DSP mutes the audio signal path in order to keep the noise on the audio outputs at a minimum

DIROUT LEFT_SENSE and DIROUT RIGHT_SENSE (MAIN PCB):

The status of the Direct Output Jacks is read from the DIROUT LEFT_SENSE and DIROUT
RIGHT_SENSE lines by 1/0 pin 199 and 201 of the DSP U26. Each lineis high when the
corresponding jack is plugged in, and low otherwise. Currently the state of these lines has no
effect on the operation of the unit.

HEADPHONE_SENSE (HEADPHONE OUTPUT PCB):

The status of the Headphone output Jack is read from the HEADPHONE_SENSE line by 1/0
pin 79 of the DSP U26. It is high when ajack is plugged in the headphone output and low
otherwise. Whenever headphones are plugged in, the DSPis set to “STUDIO DIRECT” mode.

User Interface Potentiometersand Pedals (MAIN PCB):

The POD XT Live has six user interface potentiometers, a variable position pedal, and an
external expression pedal input. The pots and pedals provide avoltage from O to 5Vdc. These
voltages are digitized by the 12-hit resolution ADC (U31). This ADC sends the results over a
digital seria stream to the MCU (U17) onthe SPI_DATA_MISO line clocked and gated by the
SPI_CLK and SPI_AD_CS* lines.

User Interface LEDs/ Seven Segment Display (MAIN PCB, SWITCH PCB):

All of the user interface LEDs and seven segment display are grouped in a3 X 13 multiplexed
matrix under control of the MCU (U17). The LED_IMAGEOQO...LED_IMAGE12 linesdrive
the matrix rows (viadrivers U16 and U18). The LED_GROUPO*...LED_GROUP1* lines
drive the matrix columns using FET transistors Q4, Q5, and Q6 to sink the column current.
Under software control, only one LED group lineis active a atime. For each LED group a
different LED imageis presented in the LED _IMAGEXxx lines. This matrix multiplexing
happens so fast that the eye perceives all of the LEDs on at the same time. The LED matrix
chart is presented on the MAIN schematic page 8. Most of the LEDs including the LED seven
segment display are on page 8 of the MAIN schematic. Some of the LEDs go off board to the
two halves of the SWITCH PCB viaaribbon cable that connects to H4 of the MAIN PCB.

User Interface Switches and encoders (MAIN PCB, SWITCH PCB):

All of the user interface’ s switches and two encoders are read using an 8 by 3 multiplexing
matrix. The 8 switch matrix rows are read by the MCU (U17) using the lines
SW_IMAGEQ...SW_IMAGET7 viathe PLD (U21). The MCU selects which group of 8
switches (or encoder) to read using the SW_GROUPO*...SW_GROUP2* lines. Thetwo
encoders are each different — E1 has 12 steps and E2 has 24 steps.

POD XT LIVE Theory of Operation......... Line 6 confidentid ................ Page 7 of 16



User Interface LCD (MAIN PCB):

The LCD module iswritten to and read from through the MCU’s main bus MCU_AD[0:7].
The MCU firmware can adjust the contrast of the LCD by varying the duty cycle of a 1KHz
pulse generated on the LCD_CONTRAST_PULSE line. This pulseisfiltered and summed
with aminus 5V supply available at pin 4 of the LCD module. This resultsin an adjustable
negative to positive DC voltage at the contrast control input of the LCD (pin3).

The backlight LED array is supplied on pin 20 of the LCD module. Two 27 ohm resistorsin
series (R71 and R88) set the backlight brightness.

POD XT LIVE Theory of Operation......... Line 6 confidentid ................ Page 8 of 16



Clock system (pPages 4,5, and 9 of the MAIN PCB):

The drawing below details the clock distribution structure of the POD XT LIVE:

9N
dsa

A

M107S495¢ AIYIA0DIY XVINVA

xd
opny
renbiq
Xeuep

®

x
S
o

-G 9ley
=1
2
£

NI S3V ® OdS ‘02N

:

30010 [eusaiu|

Y0010 dsn

ZH)SZ90'6€ = X1D Sd

¥9 Ag apnig

ZHNG'Z = X170 S4¥9

Ten aid apisul

®— ¥ Agapna

N P
T23d02 °
“ ZHINOT = 510 S495¢ ©
390|D PION0IDY Xeuen
_ _ cAhgopng —e
M10 S495¢ dsn %901 [eUIBI|
szn M1D S4v9 dsn
18j|onuo)d dsn S0 S+
< _ A «——e
ZHIN9 Y10 S Ad 8pinid b
JARD
< _ Ageping |« -
NON ZHWST M10 chaspina ZHINOE M0

TA
ZHWN 0€

The 30 MHz Oscillator Y1 (viathe PLD) generates the bulk of the on board system clocks.
PLD U21 derives several clocksfrom Y1 including: CLK_15MHZ for the MCU U17,

Page 9 of 16

.Line 6 confidentidl ................

POD XT LIVE Theory of Operation........



CLK_6MHZ for the USB controller U25, and the three internal digital audio clocks. The three
internal digital audio clocks are 256FS CLK (10MHz), 64FS CLK (2.5 MHz digital audio bit
clock), and FS_CLK (39.0625 KHz samplerate). Theseinternal digital audio clocks are used
by the DSP, the CODECs, and the Internal side of the Sample Rate Converter IC for the
Variax receiver. When the USB controller is active and connected to a PC with an audio
application, the three clocks 256FS _CLK, 64FS CLK, and FS_CLK are generated by the USB
controller (see above diagram). When the Variax is plugged in the

VARIAX _RECOVERED_256FS CLK isused in place of theinternal clock. When both the
Variax and USB are active, the recovered Variax clock isNOT used and instead the Variax
digital audio signal is passed through a sample rate converter and synchronized to the USB
clocks.

POD XT LIVE Theory of Operation......... Line 6 confidentid ................ Page 10 of 16



Bus system:
The drawing below details the interconnecting busses between the subsystems of the POD XT
LIVE:

IM X 16 U28
[14mMx16 z1
16.31 3 SDRAM HI
Only the 1M X 16 or
I 4M X 16 SDRAMs
8 1M X 16 U27 Ieilrr](.-lzeinstalled ata
SHARC DSP 2 M ixie 2 T
0.31 3 015 3 SDRAMLO
uU26 8
@ |
ISP
FLASH Cable
0.15
u29 I1/F
H2
Y y for PLD
\MCU_TO_DSP_DATA_RDY ]
usB
JACK
o ° BUS
~ » INTERFACE
8 bit latch 8 bit latch ‘ INSIDE PLD
wibusy flag | wibusy flag vzt
\DSP_TO_MCU_DATA_RDY ‘
g o >
g g
S = c TAS1020A
< 3 Igg
23 5 USB
O
— 2 Controller
L o
o
52 = u25
5 =8
x g =
(\
s L
< -
[a)
8\
= \MCU_TO_USB_DATA_RDY
o
3 .
2 ) EEPROM
4 A A g SRAM 2 u23
g 1 ui4
P87C51MB2A S
OTP MCU = SECURE
u17
A
8 Ch. ADC
U3l
h 4 m T ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
MIDI Variax Switches
MIDI
POTs LEDs LCD and
Encoders

POD XT LIVE Theory of Operation......... Line 6 confidentid ................ Page 11 of 16



The Micro-controller (MCU U17) is the master host controller for the POD XT LIVE. Itsdata
bus (MCU_ADI[0..7]) interfaces locally to 128K X 8 of SRAM (U14). All of the user interface
components. LCD, LEDs, the Switches, and Encoders are connected to this bus either directly
to this bus (LCD), through drivers (LEDs), or via a bus buffer (switches) in the PLD (U21)
(pages 7 and 8 of main schematic). This bus is aso bridged to both the DSP and USB
subsystems via bidirectional latchesinside the PLD U21. All address decoding for the MCU is
performed inside the PLD. (Note: The above diagram does not show the address bus and
control lines).

The MCU U17 is a One Time Programmable microcontroller (OTP). It contains the BOOT
CODE ROM for the POD-XT PRO system as well as some internal SRAM. VERY
IMPORTANT - This chip must be programmed like and EPROM before it can be used in the
POD XT LIVE system.

The interface between the MCU and DSP is located inside the PLD U21. If the MCU wishes
to send a byte to the DSP, it writes a byte to the MCU-to-DSP latch inside the PLD. Writing
this byte causes a busy flag to become asserted (MCU_TO _DSP_DATA_RDY*). When this
flag is asserted, the DSP receives an interrupt, which tells the DSP to read the byte from the
MCU-to-DSP latch. The MCU_TO_DSP DATA_RDY* flag is deasserted when the DSP
reads the MCU-to-DSP latch. The MCU polls the MCU_TO_DSP_DATA_RDY* line and
cannot write another byte until this line is deasserted. This same process works for the
DSP_TO MCU_DATA_RDY* for sending bytes from the DSP to the MCU.

The DSP local bus (DSP_DATA[00..31] isa 32 bit bus that interfaces 32 bit wide SDRAM in
2 1IMX16 chips U27 and U28 (note that you can substitute 4M X 16 chips in the overlapping IC
locations Z1 and Z2 but this is not currently used) and the FLASH memory U1 to the DSP.
This busis bridged to the MCU bus via the bidirectional latch inside the PLD U21 described in
the paragraph above.

The interface between the MCU and USB subsystem is also located inside the PLD U21. This
interface bridge is identical to the interface between the MCU and DSP subsystem. The USB
local bus (USB_LOCAL_D[0..7]) is only used to bridge the USB subsystem to the MCU bus
viathe bidirectiona latch inside the PLD. All peripheralsin the USB subsystem are interfaced
via an 1°C (Inter IC) bus. The I°C bus is a 2 wire bus used for local low speed serial
communication between al 1°C compatible chips on a pc board. The 1°C bus connects the
EEPROM U23 and Secure Memory U24 to the TAS1020A USB controller U25.

POD XT LIVE Theory of Operation......... Line 6 confidentid ................ Page 12 of 16



Boot Up Sequence:

The POD XT LIVE has quite a sophisticated boot up sequence, which is outlined below:

1.

2.

On power up, the reset IC U22 generates an active HIGH reset. Thisis the master reset
for the entire POD XT LIVE system.

When this “master reset” line is deasserted, the MCU polls the MCU_EA* during the
falling edge of itsreset. Thislinewill be HIGH causing the MCU to execute code from
itsinternal OTP ROM.

The MCU will deassert the RESET_DSP* line (via the PLD) thus taking both the DSP
and USB controller out of reset (see next section below for USB reset process).

The MCU will then send the DSP's boot code to the DSP via the MCU to DSP bridge
inside the PLD. This DSP boot code is stored in the MCU’s OTP ROM during power
down.

Once the DSP has received al of its boot code from the MCU, it loads its runtime code
from the FLASH memory located on its data bus and begins execution.

The DSP will then send the MCU’s runtime code to the MCU where the MCU will
storeit in the volatile SRAM U14.

Once al of the MCU runtime code is received by the MCU, the DSP will RESET the
MCU. The DSP drives MCU_EA* to the LOW state, then asserts SOFT_RESET _MCU
to reset the MCU. After the reset period, the DSP deasserts SOFT_RESET_MCU and
drives MCU_EA* HIGH again. The MCU will now begin to run its runtime code from
the external SRAM U14. The MCU uses the state of the MCU_EA* line during the
falling edge of its reset line to determine if it will run its OTP ROM boot code or
execute code externally from the SRAM. Thistime it runs code externally because the
DSP held the MCU_EA* low during the falling edge of its reset.

The USB subsytem is reset by the active low signal RESET_DSP*. Thissignal is a product of
the master reset 1C so the USB subsystem is reset only during a board power up.

1.

When reset is removed from the USB controller U25, its special internal firmware
checks the EEPROM U23 to see if it contains the USB controller runtime code. If the
EEPROM is blank then the USB controller attempts to load its code via USB jack. If
the USB controller is able to load code from the USB jack it loads this code into the
EEPROM (This is how the POD XT LIVE tester loads code for the USB into the
board.)

Once there is valid code in the EEPROM and it is loaded into the USB controller, the
USB controller will begin executing this code.

Upon executing its runtime code, the USB controller checks the secure memory U8 to
seeif it issealed. If it isseded then USB encryption is enabled. (The secure memory
is “Sealed” during the production test process. The “sealing” process ensures
appropriate serial numbers are written to the USB encryption subsystem)

POD XT LIVE Theory of Operation......... Line 6 confidentid ................ Page 13 of 16



Troubleshooting:

This section outlines some common problems that may be encountered when troubleshooting a
POD XT LIVE.

1.

Since the USB jack is located next to the RJ-45 jack it was noticed that one can very
easily plug the USB cable into the RJ-45 jack. Now, of course, this will not work but
the shield of the USB plug will short all 8 lines of the RJ-45 jack. Special care was
taken when designing the circuitry of the RJ-45 jack such that shorting the power and
ground will not damage the board. The added circuitry should provide adequate
protection. If aboard is damaged by inserting the USB plug into the RJ-45 jack please
notify engineering.

The FLASH memory on the POD XT LIVE is updated every seven seconds with any
setting changes (eg. MIDI channel, LCD contrast, knob change, etc...). This means
that if the POD XT LIVE is powered down in less then seven seconds after a setting is
changed then the item will not be stored correctly in the FLASH memory. When the
POD XT LIVE is powered back on, its previous setting will be restored.

The board powers up and the LCD backlight turns on but the LCD is blank or garbled —
if the rest of the system seems to be functioning correctly (TAP tempo light flashes,
buttons work, audio passes, etc.) then the LCD reset circuitry may be at fault (Q3) or
the LCD module itself may be defective.

If the LCD’ s backlight does not turn on but the rest of the system work properly - check
that the 27R resistors on LCD_BACKLIGHT_K are the correct value or are not open
circuit. The LCD module's backlight itself may be defective — in this case the only fix
isto replace the LCD module.

The board powers up but the LCD reports “ERROR CODE 2’ or “ERROR CODE 1.
This means that the FLASH memory is empty or invalid. “ERROR CODE 1" means
that the MCU runtime code that is stored in the DSP's FLASH is invalid. “ERROR
CODE 2" means that the DSP runtime code that is stored in FLASH is invalid. See
previous section on POWER UP SEQUENCE for more information. If either of these
messages are displayed, then try reprogramming the FLASH memory. If it fails again,
then check for faulty soldering on the DSP's bus or MCU bus (see section on BUS
SUBSY STEM for more information). Note also that a faulty device on either of these
busses may be at fault.

The board is powered up but the LCD is blank and the rest of the system is frozen.
First, make sure that the MCU isinstalled. Second, try another MCU. Third, check for
faulty soldering on the MCU bus (especialy the MCU socket S1). Fourth, make sure
the PLD is programmed properly. This can only be verified with the PLD
programming cable and accompanying PC software. One other way to verify that the
PLD isok isto check for al of the clocks that the PLD drives (the clocks can be found
on an number of test points throughout the board). Fifth, check the master oscillator Y3
to seeif it is generating the 30OMHz clock. Sixth, check for faulty components on the
MCU busside. Finally, check that a proper reset is generated by the reset IC U22.

The board powers up, the LCD is displaying the correct items, the buttons, knobs, and
LEDs work, but there is NO AUDIO. First check that the peda is in the toe down
position and that there is no external expression pedal plugged in. Second, check that
the Variax input is unplugged because this will override the guitar input. Third, check

POD XT LIVE Theory of Operation......... Line 6 confidentid ................ Page 14 of 16



that the signal GUITAR_IN_SENSE isHIGH (HIGH means that a jack is plugged into

the POD XT LIVE's guitar input.). If this signal is not HIGH then the guitar in jack

J10 or the support circuitry for the sense line is faulty. If the system thinks that aplug is

not plugged into the guitar jack it will automatically mute the audio. Fourth, check the

audio input circuitry and make sure audio makes it through the input op-amp U1 all the
way to the CODEC (U4) inputs. Third, make sure that the codec has the appropriate
clocks driving it (See section CLOCK SYSTEM above). Fifth, check the audio path
from the output of the codec to the unbalanced direct outs and the headphone circuitry.

Sixth, the audio is correct al the way to the codec and the clocks are correct then it is

possible that the DSP or an item on its bus is malfunctioning. At this point check for

faulty soldering on the DSP or other items on its bus.

8. The buttons and encoders work but the pots do not. First power down and then power
up in test mode (Press the SOFT D button under the LCD on power up). If the pots fail
in test mode check the ADC U31 and the clocks and\or signals going between this ADC
and the MCU.

9. The board seems to be working properly but the LED’s do not work. First power down
and then power up in test mode (Press the SOFT D button under the LCD on power
up). If the LEDsfail in test mode check the U16 and U18 latches as well as FETs Q4,
Q5, and Q6. If the LEDs under the Ul keypad buttons work but the stomp switch LEDs
do not then check the ribbon cable between the MAIN PCB and the SWITCH PCB
halves and aso check the SWITCH PCB halves themselves.

10. The board seems to be working but the buttons and encoders do not work. First power
down and then power up in test mode (Press the SOFT D button under the LCD on
power up). If the buttons and encoders do not work in test mode check anything in the
SW_IMAGE[0:7] bus and MCU_ADI[0:7] bus, resistor pack R116, and any of the
switch matrix diodes (see MAIN schematic page 8).

11. The board is running but the USB does not work. Check for faulty soldering on the
USB controller U25 as well as the EEPROM U23 and secure memory U24 and pull-up
resistors R124 and R130. Check the specia USB supply isolation circuit (See
schematic page 4). Finally check for faulty componentsin the USB subsystem.

12. The board is running but the VARIAX interface does not work: Check the AES
Receiver/SRC U20 and check the Variax MIDI transceiver U30.

13. The board is running but the MIDI interface does not work. Check the MIDI 1/O
section for faulty soldering (See schematic page 9). Check for faulty soldering on the
MCU U17, the PLD U21, etc.

14. The unit works ok except for the pedal:

?? First: Make sure that the pedal is calibrated properly — you can do this by powering
up with the “BANK UP’ stomp switch held. This puts the unit into a specia pedal
calibration test mode. The LCD will display several fields of numbers. Press the
“AMP ON/OFF’ stomp switch to reset the calibration. Move the pedal to the heel
position. Move the pedal to the toe position and depress the pedal’s toe switch.
Move the pedal back to the heel position. When in the heel position now the “7
MAPPED xxx” number on the LCD should read 0. Move the pedal back to the toe
down position(you do not have to depress the toe switch). With the pedal now in
the toe down position the “7 MAPPED xxx” number should read 127. Y ou should

POD XT LIVE Theory of Operation......... Line 6 confidentid ................ Page 15 of 16



also see this number sweep from O to 127 as the pedal is moved from heel down to
toe down.

?? Second: If the pedal fails to calibrate properly you should check the metal lance
that moves above the IR sensor. The long part of the lance should be at a 90 degree
angle to the plane of the pedal. If the long part of the lance is not at a 90 degree
angle to the plane of the pedal you may try adjusting it accordingly.

?? Third: After trying al of the above - there may be a problem with the IR emitter or
IR phototransistor on the PEDAL PCB. Also, the interconnecting cable between the
MAIN PCB and PEDAL PCB may be defective.

POD XT LIVE Theory of Operation......... Line 6 confidentid ................ Page 16 of 16



Line 6 Manufacturing ‘,
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B @ ﬂ

Document # L6D000017

Forward and Notes

The information in this booklet applies the Floorpod X T (also known as: PODxt LIVE). Itis
suggested that the steps for assembly follow the order presented in these instructions.

These instructions deal with the assembling the major sub-assemblies, the fina product, and
guality/inspection considerations. See also the Related Electrical assembly documentation, for
major considerations in assembling the electrical components of the PCBs (through the soldering
process and preparation of the board for addition of custom components).

A note on the text: theillustrationsin this book are for reference only. In some cases, color and
geometry of illustrations may not accurately reflect the color or exact geometry of actual parts.

Unless otherwise noted, all dimensions are in inches.

Part identifying notes are in this format: Description (Part Number)

Drawings are not to scale.

Torgue value tolerance +/- .5 in.-Ibs. Do not over tighten any components.

For clarity, not all component details are shown. Thisis especially true with respect to

cable assemblies. They are often omitted from views to provide a clearer picture of the
material discussed. Do not be confused by the absence (or unexpected presence) of any
component in the illustrations in this book.

3IIII

Confidential Page 1 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing :
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B @ EJ

Document # L6D000017

Revision Comment Sheet

| Revision Changes

| A NIA

B Miscellaneous typographical errors corrected

Step 3. Added 1 each pedal support bracket and 2 each nylon washers
Added exploded assembly view to Figure 1
Fastener torque values changed

Step 4. Fastener torque values changed

Step 5. Fastener torque values changed

Step 6. Fastener torque values changed
Added 2 each steel washers
Figure 1 revised

Step 8. Instructions Updated with correct part numbers.

Step 9. Fastener torque values changed

Step 10. Added Lensinspection note

Step 11. Fastener torque values changed

Step 15. Fastener torque values changed

Step 17. Part quantity changed
Fastener torque values changed

Step 19. UPC/Serial Number label part number corrected.

Confidential Page 2 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing :
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B @ EJ

Document # L6D000017

STEP 1. PEDAL SUB-ASSEMBLY

P/N required:

1 each 30-75-0002 Foot Rubber

1 each 30-51-0181 Pedal

2 each 30-75-0011 Rubber Pedal stop

1 each 30-75-0007 Pedal Stop Foam Rubber

1.1 Install Foot Rubber onto the Pedal
1.1.1. Install FOOT RUBBER to the PEDAL top surface. Pressfirmly. The Pedal shall
be clean and dry. DO NOT BEND THE LANCE.

Pedal Sub-Assembly
To complete the Pedal sub-assembly the following must be attached to the Pedal. Each
rubber part has pressure sensitive adhesive on the side to be attached to the Pedal.

1 each Pedal Stop Foam Rubber
1 each Foot Rubber

@ @w 2 each Rubber Pedal Stops

= Please notice the placement
i of the Pedal Stops between
= ‘ the small rectangular
cutouts. Also make sure
that they as close to the

H Pedal edge as possible.

O
|

The Foam Rubber Stop

i should be placed close to the
| bottom edge of the Pedal as
4 4 4 shown.

Confidential Page 3 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing ’ ,
Floorpod X T Assembly Instructions Rev B @g

Document # L6D000017

STEP 2. PEDAL PCBA and PEDAL SWITCH PCBA

P/N required:

1 each 35-00-0032 Switch PCB (break away part)

3 each 30-51-0078 Tactile Domes

1 each Scotch Transparent Tape 144 or equivalent

2.1. To complete this sub-assembly place three (3) Tactile Domes aligned on top of each
other (make sure there are exactly 3 Tactile Domes used, they are thin and easily miss-
counted) and tape them to the Pedal Switch PCB so that the feet of the bottom Tactile
Dome rest on the conductive pads.

Break away switch PCB

Tactile Domes

Clear tape used to hold
Tactile Domesin place for
assembly. Please notice the
alignment of Tactile Domes
and placement of Tape.

Confidentia Page 4 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

2.2. Pedal Switch PCB to Chassis Assembly
P/N required:
2 each 30-03-0013 Nylon Washers .5 x .170 x .04 thick

2 each 30-15-0005 Round Aluminum Spacers 1/4 OD X .166 ID X .460
1 each 30-15-0006 Insulator Plastic .17 OD X .156 ID X .460 LNG

Back surface of the Chassis

Nylon Washers
30-03-0013

Round Plastic Insulator

IMPORTANT: Notethelocation of the

PEM for —/ insulator. The pedal activation will not
Pedal PCBA work if theinsulator isnot on the correct
stud.

PCB breakaway tabs point to BACK of the
chassis
Pedal Switch PCB sub-assembly

Round Aluminum Spacers

Confidentia Page 5 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing ‘,
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B @ EJ

Document # L6D000017

STEP 3. PEDAL PCBA to CHASSI S Assembly

P/N required:

1 each 50-02-0032 Pedal PCBA

2 each 30-03-0013 Nylon Washer

1 each 30-51-0197 Pedal Support Bracket

1 each 30-00-0043 6-32 x 5/16 Screw with captive star washer
2 each 30-06-0623 6-32 Hex nuts with captive star washer

1 each 30-15-0004 Spacer .13 x.63 OD Nylon Black

3.1. Install Pedal PCBA

3.1.1. Position the PCBA onto the 2 threaded studs

3.1.2. Install 2 each Nylon Washers on to the threaded studs.

3.1.3. Install the Pedal Support Bracket onto the threaded studs. Note: the Bracket has
a FRONT sidethat must be positioned toward the Chassis Front.

3.1.4. Install 2 each 6-32 nuts onto the threaded studs. Only finger tight.

3.1.5. Instal 1 each 6-32 x 5/16 PPH machine screw to secure the PCBA to the standoff.
Only finger tight.

3.1.6. Install Black Nylon Spacer, Black Finishing Washer and Chrome Nut onto %" jack
on the BACK of the chassis. Seefigure 1 on next sheet.

FASTENER TORQUE VALUE = 5-6in/lbs
3.1.7. Torque screw (30-00-0043) & 2 nuts (30-06-0623).

FASTENER TORQUE VALUE = 10-12in/lbs

Confidential Page 6 of 41 9/7/2004




Line 6 Manufacturing .
Floorpod X T Assembly Instructions Rev B Km §J

Document # L6D000017

Y4 Jack Assembly

1 each Chrome Nut

1 each Black Finishing Washer

1 each Black Nylon Spacer
30-15-0004

2 each Hex Nuts
30-06-0623

1 each Pedal Bracket
30-51-0197

2 each Nylon Washer
30-03-0013

1 each 6-32 x 5/16 Screw
30-00-0043

Pedal PCBA

Top Chassis

Step 3 - Exploded View Step 3 Complete

Step 3—Figure 1

Confidentia Page 7 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

STEP 4. KNOB GUARD INSTALLATION

P/N required:
1 each 30-51-0187 Knob Guard
2 each 30-00-0062 Screw 10-32 X 3/8" with star washer

4.1 Install the KNOB GUARD.
4.1.1. Use 2 each 10-32 x 3/8 PPH machine screws, secure the KNOB GUARD to the
CHASSISTOP.

FASTENER TORQUE VALUE = 16-20 in-lbs.

[ PHONES |—{ wom OUTPUT t/mono  1eveL 4 H AUX WWPUT |

AMP TONE CONTROLS
BASS MmID TREBLE  PRESENCE CHAN VOL

S ————— SRR
B ————————l =3
—————— N

TOPVIEW

BOTTOM VIEW

Confidentia Page 8 of 41 9/7/2004




Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

STEP 5. PEDAL BRACKET to CHASSISASSEMBLY

P/N required:

1 each 30-51-0180 Chassis Top

1 each 30-51-0046 Pedal Bracket

4 each 30-00-0013 6-32 x.250 PPH Screws

The Pedal Bracket are attached to the under side of the Chassis using the four 6-32 x.250

PPH screws.
FASTENER TORQUE VALUE = 10-12in-lbs

W Screw
30-00-0013

i Bracket
30-51-0046

Confidentia Page 9 of 41

9/7/2004




Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

STEP 6. PEDAL ASSEMBLY

The Pedd is attached to the Chassis by using the following parts:

P/N required:

4 each 30-03-0003 STEEL WASHERS%41D %2 OD .030 Thick

2 each 30-03-0007 NYLON SPACERS ¥ 1D %2 OD .125 Thick

2 each 30-03-0005 NYLON SPACERS ¥4 ID % OD .030 Thick

1 each 30-06-0009 1/4-20 LOCKNUT w/ Nylon Insert

1 each 30-00-0012 Socket Head Cap Screws 1/4-20 UNC x 3-1/2
1 each 30-15-0011 SPACER 0.39DIA X 2.40LG.

1 each 30-51-0181 PEDAL

1) Pedal lance is carefully guided through
chassis. NOTE:Take special care not to bend
the lance.

2) Pedal mounting lugs are inserted through
these dots.

3) Assemble screw, spacer, washer parts,
and nut in the correct order, as shown in
FIGURE 1 on next shest.

' —,[lhi

‘1

Confidentia Page 10 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing ’ ,
Floorpod X T Assembly Instructions Rev B @g

Document # L6D000017
STEP 6 PEDAL ASSEMBLY
The Pedal is attached to the Chassis by using the following parts:

Item (SEE FIGURE 1BELOW)

A 30-03-0003 Steel Washer ¥4 1D % OD .030 Thick

B 30-03-0007 Nylon Spacer ¥21D %2 OD .125 Thick

C 30-03-0005 Nylon Spacer ¥21D %2 OD .030 Thick

D 30-06-0009 1/4-20 Locknut w/ Nylon Insert

E 30-00-0012 Socket Head Cap Screw 1/4-20 UNC x 3-1/2

A

Shown without
30-51-0011 Spacer

FASTENER TORQUE VALUE = 19in-Ibs.

Figure 1, 30-15-0011 Spacer is shown assembled above.

Confidentia Page 11 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

STEP 7. BEZEL INSTALLATION

P/N required:
1 each 30-27-0101 BEZEL
6 each 30-00-4250 #4 x .25 PPH Black sheet metal screw

7.1. Install BEZEL.

7.1.1. Place the BEZEL on the TOP CHASSIS. The bosses on the BEZEL will align
with the TOP CHASSIS holes.

7.1.2. Use 6 each #4 x .25 PPH screws to secure the BEZEL.

FASTENER TORQUE VALUE = 3-4in-lbs.
Until fully seated against sheet metal.

Confidentia Page 12 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing '
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B @ ﬂ

Document # L6D000017

STEP 8. FOOTSWITCH INSTALLATION

P/N required:

1 each 50-04-0099-10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18 Footswitch Assembly with Light pipe
1 each 50-04-0099-20,21 Footswitch Assembly without Light pipe

22 each 30-00-0042 #4 x .375 PPH Black sheet metal screw

8.1. Install Plastic footswitch assemblies into the Top Chassis in the positions shown
below.
8.1.1. 11 each:

2 without Light pipes (BANK UP & BANK DOWN),

9 with Light pipes (AMP, STOMP, MOD, DELAY, A,B,C, D, TAP).

Notes:
1. Refer to drawing 30-27-0099 for the 50-04-0099 Assembly Reference View.
2. Top Chassis silkscreen shows correct position of Footswitch Assemblies.

-21 -15 -16 -17 -18
EANK & AMP STOMP |, : MoD DELAY
-20 -10 -11 -12 -13

BANK ¥ A& P, € KA D

“BANKY A B c D _ R

Confidential Page 13 of 41 9/7/2004

-14

TAP




Line 6 Manufacturing

Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

Bottom featur e of Footswitch locksinto
front edge of TOP CHASSIS hole

Confidentia

N

Top Chassisfootswitch

Page 14 of 41

9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B @
Document # L6D000017 . .

Insert the Footswitch assembly into the Chassis hole

Push forward to fully seat against the sheet metal edge
Footswitch Assemblies with Light Pipeswill align with the Light Pipe hole.

Confidentia Page 15 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

8.1.2. Use 2 each #4 x 3/8" PPH screw (30-00-0042) to secure each FOOTSWITCH
assembly.

FASTENER TORQUE VALUE = 3-4in-Ibs.
Until fully seated against sheet metal.

Confidentia Page 16 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

STEP 9. FOOTSWITCH PCBA INSTALLATION

P/N required:

1 each 50-02-0033 Switch PCBA (upper row and bottom row)

11 each 30-00-0042 #4 x 3/8 PPH Black sheet metal screw

11 each 30-00-0043 6-32 x 5/16 PPH machine screw with lock washer
leach 30-15-0023 #6 x .25 x .125 Nylon Spacer

1 each 30-06-0623 Nut hex 6-32 w/captive star washer.

Confidentia Page 17 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

9.1 Install Top Footswitch PCBA
9.1.1. Install 1 each Nylon Spacer on the 6-32 threaded stud located near the pedal

PCBA.

Confidentia Page 18 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

9.1.2. Place the PCBA over the stud and spacer and align with the standoffs located near
each FOOTSWITCH.

9.1.3. Install 1 each 6-32 nut (30-06-0623) on the threaded stud.
LEAVE THISNUT LOOSE.

9.1.4. Install 5 each 6-32 x 5/16 PPH machine screws (30-00-0043).
9.1.5. Install 5 each #4 x .375 (30-00-0042) into the FOOTSWITCH bosses.

P/N 30-00-0042 SCREW TORQUE VALUE =5-6in-Ibs.
P/N 30-00-0043 SCREW TORQUE VALUE =10-12 in-Ibs.

P/N 30-06-0623 NUT TORQUE VALUE = 10-12 in-lbs.

Confidentia Page 19 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

9.2 Install Lower Footswitch PCBA
9.2.1 Placelower PCBA in position over the footswitch hole locations, and chassis
PCBA standoffs.

9.2.2 Install 6 each 6-32 x 5/16 PPH machine screws (30-00-0043).
Do not fully tighten.

9.2.3 Install 6 each #4 x .375 (30-00-0042) into the FOOTSWITCH bosses.
P/N 30-00-0042 SCREW TORQUE VALUE =5-6in-Ibs.

P/N 30-00-0043 SCREW TORQUE VALUE =10-12 in-Ibs.

Confidentia Page 20 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing p -
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B L NNE 6!

Document # L6D000017

STEP 10. LENSPLACEMENT

P/N required:
1 each 30-27-0105 LENS

10.1. Inspect the LENS for scratches and dust. Use clean, no oil, compressed air OR
lint-free cloth to remove dust as necessary. LENS that is scratched in the view area (see
part drawing) MUST BE REPLACED.

10.1.1. Place LENSover the LED and LCD displays on the MAIN PCBA as shown.
10.1.2. LENS sits on surfaces of the rubber KEY PAD.

The LENS is secured from the top by contacting the BEZEL when the MAIN PCBA is
installed.

LENS part number location

S—
g

= - -
ALY RO e -

‘}
17}
A

¢

g5 I

7
T’
-
o0 -

-

00000000 =

Confidentia Page 21 of 41 9/7/2004




Line 6 Manufacturing , .
Floorpod X T Assembly Instructions Rev B im GJ

Document # L6D000017

STEP 11. MAIN PCBA INSTALLATION

P/N required:

1 each 50-02-0030 MAIN PCBA

4 each 30-15-0004 Black Nylon Spacers

2 each 30-00-0042 SCREW SHEET METAL 4 x 0.375IN SELF-TAP PPB
2 each 30-00-0375 SCREW 6-32 x .375 PPB

10 each 30-00-0043 SCREW 6-32 x 5/16 w/LK WASH PPZ STL

11.1. Install MAIN PCBA.

11.1.1. Align al Potentiometer and Encoder shafts as shown. Shaft FLAT is positioned
toward PCBA silkscreen text.

OEH
= I mc%ﬂ
csense Bl R4 7

OEN 75 ,-"

E i

% | @INPUT_PAD

IIBASk‘II

< /

Confidentia Page 22 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

11.1.2. Hold the TOP CHASSIS at an angle as shown below. The DISPLAY LENS and
KEY PAD will stay in position if the PCBA is held in an angled position.

| AbIe at
an angle with
the work

Confidentia Page 23 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

11.1.3. Position the PCBA inside the TOP CHASSIS. The RM5 locking tab shall insert
into the square hole in the bottom of the TOP CHASSIS.

Confidentia

VARIAX
8.5, Patont Ne. 5,789,689

B=] C€

o ovrTHRY

A e i s ¢ MRSTIRE 12 RSPUE I A O ALACTRE SHICH D0 DY RSMONE CONR SETABLY MATS W6 BEFR SOV 0 Gt 549
a-..-——nn-..‘..““...n“. e
AT (MY D S

Page 24 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing , .
Floorpod X T Assembly Instructions Rev B im GJ

Document # L6D000017

11.1.4. With the PCBA angled correctly, the potentiometer shafts and KEY PAD buttons
will align with the TOP CHASSIS and BEZEL holes as shown below.

Confidentia Page 25 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

11.1.5. With the PCBA positioned FLAT against the standoffs, install 4 each Black
Nylon Spacers, Black Finishing Washers and Chrome Nuts onto the ¥4* JACKS.

JACK NUT TORQUE VALUE =5-6in-lbs.

35D LON AV DUA30 STHL (1) “SNOLLIGNG) 04U SNIMOTIO! 341 01 L HOUY340 "SI 24 3HE 50 §1 Livd FLLIM S3TIN0) DHATQ

01 LIBWAIND3 ST 350403 10K 00 XOOHS JALTN ¥0 3¥H 40 N5TH 3H1, 01 TUANO S 3N ~ J0H) 30 3n0S
S QIIIIIIM ADDILS wawnmgfinaas
03y3

&’ ") e O Qvd/WHoN

11.1.6. Secure the MAIN PCBA with 10 each 6-32 x 5/16 PH machine screws

FASTENER TORQUE VALUE = 10-12 in-lbs.

s

3
M ES

[

il

@

>

B3 BS
o
a4

Not al of the screw holes are shown.

Confidentia Page 26 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

11.1.7. Install 1 each 6-32 x 3/8 black PPH machine screw (30-00-0375), from the back

of the chassis, into the MAIN PCBA bracket near the POWER JACK.
FASTENER TORQUE VALUE = 10-12 in-lbs.

11.1.8. Secure RJ45 JACK with 2 each #4 x 3/8 screws.
FASTENER TORQUE VALUE =4-5in-lbs

OUT/THRU

THE RISK OF ELE
) THS DEVICE MIESTTRE'E'MK DO NOT REMOVE COVER. NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICH

PT ANY INTERFERENCE RECEIVED, INCLUDING INTERFERENCE THAT MAY CAUSE UND

11.1.9. Torquethe 10 Main PCBA screws (30-00-0043).
FASTENER TORQUE VALUE = 10-12 in-lbs.

Confidentia Page 27 of 41

9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B @
Document # L6D000017 ' .

STEP 12. Install KNOBS.

P/N required:
2 each 30-27-0025 Small knob
6 each 30-45-0011 Chrome Knob

12.1. Install 2 each small knob (30-27-0025) on the encoders located in the BEZEL.
Make sureto align the flat portion on the shaft, with the flat inner bore of the knob.

T
'MODE

SYSTEM
—me v

Confidentia Page 28 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing —
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B @
Document # L6D000017 .

12.2. Install 6 each Chrome Knobs on the potentiometers. Make sureto align the flat
portion on the shaft, with the flat inner bore of the knab.

When fully seated, the knobs will be approximately .10 inches away from the top surface
of the CHASSIS TOP.

Confidentia Page 29 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

STEP 13. INSTALL CABLES

P/N required:
1 each 21-34-0060 PEDAL PCBA to MAIN PCBA cable
1 each 21-30-0001 MAIN PCBA to FOOTSWITCH PCBA cable

13.1. Install the CABLES.

Confidentia Page 30 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing , .
Floorpod X T Assembly Instructions Rev B im GJ

Document # L6D000017

13.1.1. Install the PEDAL PCBA to MAIN PCBA cable.

NOTE: Thiscable has 2 cableties (30-24-0003) installed on it.

MODULATION

Confidentia Page 31 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing , .
Floorpod X T Assembly Instructions Rev B | N 6’

Document # L6D000017

13.1.2. Install the MAIN PCBA to FOOTSWITCH PCBA cable.
Fold cable as shown.

Two 90-degree folds
as shown

§35-00-0033 REV 12 03-23-08 (3]
FLOOR 0D//B00 XT: SWICH PC3

BOTTOM ROW sav-a

Confidentia Page 32 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing .
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B @
Document # L6D000017 . :

13.1.2.1 Fully seat connectors into the headers. L OCK the cable headers as shown.

TOP ROW and MAIN PCBA HEADERS

Confidentia Page 33 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

STEP 14. INSTALL POWER SWITCH

P/N required:
1 each 24-24-0606 Switch Power Rocker 6A/250VAC 10A/120VAC PNL-MNT BLK

14.1 Install the POWER SWITCH.
14.1.1. Firmly press the POWER SWITCH into the TOP CHASSIS rear panel hole. Note
the correct orientation as shown (0 is positioned toward the bottom).

14.1.2. Connect the power cablesthat are attached to the MAIN PCBA.
BLACK —lower tab, WHITE — upper tab.

Confidentia Page 34 of 41 9/7/2004




Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

STEP 15. INSTALL FOOTSWITCH SUPPORTS

P/N required:
2 each 30-51-0178 Footswitch support
4 each 30-63-0017 FOAM W/ADH. 0.55" x 0.25" x 0.06" VOLARAPOLOLEFIN

4 each 30-48-5012 #6 Bumpers with steel washersinside
4 each 30-00-0375 #6-32 x .375 PPH Black screw

15.1. Install 2 parts FOAM on the top of each Footswitch support as shown below.

Confidentia Page 35 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

15.2. Instal the 2 FOOTSWITCH SUPPORTS to the BOTTOM CHASSIS as shown
below, using 4 screws and 4 Rubber Feet.

Note: FOOTSWITCH SUPPORTShavea‘FRONT’ label on one vertical surface.
This surface shall be placed toward the FRONT EDGE of the BOTTOM chassis.

FASTENER TORQUE VALUE = 2-3in/lbs.

Confidentia Page 36 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B
Document # L6D000017

STEP 16. INSTALL LED LENS

P/N required:
2 each 30-27-0056 LED LENS.

16.1. Install the LED LENS.

16.1.1. Align the LENS with the hole near the pedal. Pressfirmly until the LENSis
seated against the CHASSIS TOP.

Confidentia Page 37 of 41 9/7/2004




Line 6 Manufacturing
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B @
Document # L6D000017 . .

STEP 17. CHASSISBASE ASSEMBLY

P/N required:

10 each 30-48-5012 #6 Bumpers with steel washersinside

10 each 30-00-0375 #6-32 x .375 PPH Black screw

1 each 30-21-0004 Strain Relief-Cable 3/8 x 0.5(ID)-in. Nylon Black
17.1. Install the CHASSIS BASE

17.1.1. Install 1 each Black Strain Relief (30-21-0004) near the POWER SWITCH with 1
each screw (30-00-0375) as shown below. Position the Strain Relief vertically.

17.1.2. Ingtall 1 each screw (30-00-0375) near ‘PEDAL 2’ Jack as shown below.

FASTENER TORQUE VALUE = 10-12 in-lbs.

STRAIN RELIEF

Confidentia Page 38 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing :
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B @ ﬂ

Document # L6D000017
17.1.3. Install Screws & Rubber Bumpersto BOTTOM CHASSIS.

Rubber Bumper shall be FULLY seated against the Chassis surface.

FASTENER TORQUE VALUE = 2-3in/lbs.

Confidential Page 39 of 41 9/7/2004



Line 6 Manufacturing

Floorpod X T Assembly Instructions Rev B @ ﬂ

Document # L6D000017

Step 18. Install User instruction label (40-25-0037) as shown
below.

Cling decal location on FloorPODxt shown

DUTPUT RSt T R
| B | e e ' ot 0
Banks 1-8 .
Uz s premsts by g
o b s o T

Banks 314

L sz posies n firt ol m
. ‘ot e i ik B
it oty e Heafs e
kroke ot 17 o'tk

bk,
| v ol gear fiom s L € ok sie o
tor b, of Iverdmgechis w) il

BANK wa

THOD.TEY S

Step 19. Install UPC/Serial number label (40-25-0100) to the
unit, in the specified position below. (Rear panel artwork is
mar ked)

- e e | e -hh“-i p————— -
; L = apE e . D . =
L g - |.u ik = | E%- .:.!E. L1 +

T LR L T — "

BACK SURFACE VIEW

Confidentia Page 40 of 41 9/7/2004




Line 6 Manufacturing ‘,
Floorpod XT Assembly Instructions Rev B @ ﬂ

Document # L6D000017

Test and I nspect the Completed Unit.

To help ensure maximum quality of all products, it is the responsibility of the assembler
to complete a post assembly inspection before sending the unit on to electrical testing and
final inspection. This should help achieve one goal: no unit shall ever be returned from
test and inspection for rework because of a mechanical defect that could have been
corrected at the assembly stage. Remember that things that have already been inspected
during assembly may have been inadvertently damaged during the assembly process.
With thisin mind, fully inspect the unit for mechanical defects. Thingsto look for
include:

?? Cosmetic damage to any visible surface of the unit. Thisincludes but is not
limited to: defects to the silk-screening — both front and back panel, dents, dings
or scratchesin al outer surfaces, smooth even surface color of the front panel,
even paint coverage and texture to the top cover, scratched or fingerprinted lenses,
scratches or fingerprints on buttons, damage to button text or keycaps, and/or
visible process marks on knobs and other plastic parts.

?? Proper complete assembly of all parts. Thisincludes but is not limited to:
Presence of all parts, flush full insertion of all screws. Even consistent spacing of
knobs, proper centering of lensesin cutouts, etc.

?? Proper mechanical function of all components. This includes re-testing of the foot
pedals for smooth consistent feel, testing all buttons for proper feel.

?? Add stickers for inspection ( on the bottom chassis) and serial number (step 18).

If thereis any question about the quality of a unit, consult a supervisor for guidance. If
the unit passes assembly inspection, the unit is complete and ready to proceed to
electrical testing, final inspection, pack and ship.

END OF DOCUMENT

Confidential Page 41 of 41 9/7/2004




	POD XT Live/ Bass POD XT Live Service Manual
	Tech Bulletin #26
	Schematics
	Pod XT Live Parts List
	Bass Pod XT Live Parts List
	Pod XT Live/ Bass Pod XT Live Technical Training 
	Pod XT Live/ Bass Pod XT Live Assembly



